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CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANY AND ALL STANDARD

BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND

IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 1@ DAYTS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF

RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND

COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF

CONSTRUCTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS
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IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,
CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANYT AND ALL STANDARD

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 1@ DAYTS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF
RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND
COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS
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IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 12 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF
RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID
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CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANY AND ALL STANDARD

BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND
COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS
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: i | | | | | v JACKS ¢ (2) HEADER JACKS AT EACH END. \
0 " %T A ;f -:L“ii - 7;‘711“ } ‘ ‘ } }“‘ } - o ALl EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS TO BE NO. 2, SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT s\
L N b | | Q LIMITED TO: STUDS, JACKS, ¢ HEADERS
RN — [ —— I / / % .
i i } } } } N @ o ATTACH ROOF TRUSSES TO WOOD FRAMED DOUBLE TORP PLATE W/ "SIMPSON" HI® CONNECTORS \
1 ‘ ‘ } ‘@/ B o HEADERS FOR &'-8" HEIGHT/ 8'-0" HEIGHT. OPENINGS SHALL BE (2) 2'x12" W 1/2" PLYWOOD FLITCH PLATE AND CONTINUOUS TOP g !
A S . ) .
\ \ A Q - PLATE ABOVE. b
\ \ / 4'x4' PAD 5 y
e I e | ‘L I2-0" cLe J\ | } LAUNDRY ® @ o PROVIDE TWO LATERS OF WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER BEHIND EXTERIOR WALL COVERING PER 2023 FBC. R1036.3. Y |
| ‘ ‘|‘C | e \ 2 \ 7 o-0" cle. % PROVIDE PAN FLASHING UNDER WINDOWS AND DOORS ON FRAME CONSTRUCTION. OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL ;
! ! | lo-otcke | 3 o PANTRY - BEDROOM #3 ALSO NCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND SIDES ALL EXTERIOR WD. FRAME BEARING WA ARE TO '
} | RN ‘ C 2-0" cL& o9 loto" clLe. = gty ARE FUNCTION AS SHEAR WALLS.
_ ‘ } ‘ \\ | L@, **************************** _ // LU,A%H DR\’/ ©-© CL@.\, T‘:@H
o \ Q } \ } g j‘:1\\‘70” cLée. i o g n o1 / T W o ALSO INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND SIDESSELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING
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N 4'-p" @ MENT DNININGE - | ~ n S
| N L 'DEN/ DINING | | | = o8
| E PRI - Rl e | | | SEPARATION MATERIAL FEIRE
i — - O < O
‘L T oo cle ! Q ! | AH N CLo. | FROM THE RESIDENCE AND ATTICS NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GTPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED = g A
,,,,,,, ) FOYER | i | ‘ HIN ‘ TO THE GARAGE SIDE d S35 ¢
ol . = = s
S . 5 ) 4-orcLe. } } | | FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE GARAGE | NOT LESS THAN 5/8-INCH TYPE X GTPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT 8 2 & g ';. -
| \ L ~ | X A k| 3
X - i \ gy | ! 1" , | - | 4" 274" ~~_ A STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GTPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT REiells
45 4 Q | Ly ! = -
= ‘ ‘ i i ‘ < ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION REQUIRED s BlEIRIZ s
. _ | | M.BATH | | | | B LT BY THIS SECTION AP
— J loo| | loercle. I _ ! [ [ e 2528z
S / i 4 o ! ! GARAGE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM A | NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GTPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO 2 2 Z2m 2 g
R L/ o = ! ! 3 CAR GARAGE DUWELLING UNIT ON THE SAME LOT THE INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA oRaRQs
~ - o N | | Al <|n O|lan
R . H ) H \ \ lo-o" clLé&.
~ lo-otcle. = /\\ [ R ]
l / 0\ A
J | - 14'-0" CLG. =
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0 T S 9
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES =)
ALL CEILING HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE PH@MU@T APPROVALS Fm 2020 G
HEIGHTS, UNO. VERSION:7th Edition 5195 T
ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK, 5
NG, (REFER To Bl AN Fom 875 ) FL# PRODUCT MANUFACTURER CATEGORY EXP. & .
ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" FL# 26942-R4 (.2) | MR.GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS| EXTERIOR DR 08/27/2025 s 3
THICK EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE) FL# 27000-R2 (1) | MR. GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS SHOREFRONT 08/27/2025 x §
ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE | 3/8" 3
THICK W/SELF CLOSER AND TIGHT FITTINGS (REFER TO FL# 38057-R3 (.2) |MR. GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS| SLIDING GLASS DOOR 08/27/2025 s |9
PLANFOR SIZ8/ FL# 20352-R3 (.2) |MR. GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS| SH WINDOWS 08/27/2025 |3
ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE s |
SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE) FL# 37319-R1 (.1) | MR. GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS| FIXED WINDOWS 08/27/2025 NS
ALL FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF _ a |<
Eoom e e, FL# 20359-R4 (.2) |MR. GLASS DOOR & WINDOWS| HORIZONTAL SLIDER 08/27/2025 g §
PROVIDE AS REQUIRED: GUARDRAILS PER FBC 10265 AND FL# 12194-R13 (.2) | AMERICAN COILS INC. |SOFFIT 06/19/2025 £
TANDRAL PERTEC 0015 FL# 15012-R10 (20) | CHI OVER HEAD GARAGE DOOR 12/31/2038 - -lomizlole
ALL HALLWAYS TILE. UNO.
SHINGLE ROOF:
INTERIOR DOORS ANNOTATION's FL# 18355-R11 TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS | ASPHALT SHINGLES 06/01/2026
(See Floor plan for Door's location and Annotation) FL# 5259-R41 POLYGLASS USA. ROOF UNDERLAYMENT 12/04/2026
Door Annotation FL# 16918-R3 (.1) |TAMCO/L.V. THOMPSON |OFF-RIDGE VENT W/ BAFFLE | 09/09/2026

2 8,80

Door Annotation
Door Width Door Height

TOP ROOF HEIGHT:

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT:
DESIGN WIND VELOCITY:

18'-8" FEET
14'-8" FEET
160 MPH

APPLICABLE CODES:

THE PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
OCCUPANCY: ¥'R3

HIP ROOF (27 °<© <45 °)

IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,
CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANYT AND ALL STANDARD

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 1@ DAYTS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF
RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND
COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS

suB
BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE

DISCLOSURE:

O a2
Oz P_%m £ 4
F Oz §%
Ak gz ¢
< M -oga
NE 22223
O Qyu298
s z88%e
O =" g
D:Z FZ o 20
Ll) (AEMQ-

= =gz
()m TEZFE
L'Q-' —TEOSE

(2-8") (8-0") PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Door profile 1 STORY SINGLE FAMILY CONSTRUCTION TYPE: [ ] VI-UNPROTECTED
4 RESIDENTIAL PLAN W/ 1 ELEVATION
NOTE: TYPES. PER F.B.C. 1606.1.7 gVI - PROTECTED
Dimensions shown here they are for references only, See
Floor plan for actually Doors Width /Height for this project.
TABLE R 301.2.13 WIND SPEED CONVERSIONS . 5c
VULt 100 110 | 120 | 130 | 140 | 150 I 160 | 170 | 180 | 190 | 200
V ASD 78 |85 |93 | 101 108 116 |124 132 | 139 147 155
FOR SI: 1 MILE PER HOUR= 0.447 M/S
B=VASD = NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED
C=VULT = ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED DETERMINED FROM FIGURES 1609A, 16098, 1609C
WIND LOAD SCHEDULE
SCHEDULE OF COMPONENTS AND CLADDING LOADS
TRIBUTARY AREA | IN(PRESSURE) | OUT(PRESSURE)
ZONE ZONE DESCRIPTION (SF) (+ PSF) (+PSF)
LESS THAN 20 28.6 51.2
1 ROOF INTERIOR ZONE 20 — 100 27.8 29.9
MORE THAN 100 25.9 25.9
LESS THAN 20 28.6 36.5
ROOF, EDGE ZONE 20 — 100 27.8 34.6
2 MORE THAN 100 25.9 31.2
LESS THAN 20 57.6
ROOF, OVERHANG, o0~ 100 -
EDGE ZONE MORE THAN 100 52.3
LESS THAN 20 28.6 56.5
ROOF, CORNER ZONE 20 — 100 27.8 34.6
3 MORE THAN 100 25.9 31.2
57.6
ROOF, OVERHANG = = o
CORNER ZONE MORE THAN 100 52.3
4 LESS THAN 20 51.2 33.8
WALL, INTERIOR ZONE 20 — 100 29.9 32.5
MORE THAN 100 26.4 29.6
5 LESS THAN 20 31.2 41.8
WALL, EDGE ZONE 20 — 100 29.9 39.1
MORE THAN 100 26.4 32.5

NOTE: WIND PRESSURES SHOWN ARE BASED ON Vasd

Interior Zones

ZONE 1 — ROOF
ZONE 4 — WALL

SCALE: N.T.S.

Corner Zones
/ONE 3 — ROOF

End Zones

ZONE 2 — ROOF
ZONE 5 — WALL

CODE = ASCE /=27
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED Vult = 160 MPH
ALLOWABLE WIND SPEED Vasd = 124 MPH

RISK CATEGORY =

WIND SPEED MAP = 1609A
EXPOSURE = C
ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION = ENCLOSED
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCpi) = +0.18
a = 6.0 FT
2q = 12.0 FT

POSTS SCHEDULE :

LTT-20B

___ MIN. (4) STUDS BEARING NAIL
N/ 2 ROWS lod. NAILS @ &"
O.C. ATT. TO BOTTOM HTT-5

MIN. (3) STUDS BEARING NAIL
W/ 2 ROWS led. NAILS @ &'
o.C. ATT. TO BOTTOM

Digitally signed
by MATTHEW |

GIORDANO : B2
Date- : s CONTACT: MATTHEW GIORDANO, P.E.
2024.05.29 1 7R FS ¢ STAMPED FOR FL P.E. #§7672: STATE REGISTRY ¢ 24011
09:52:29-04'00"  “7/onaL ene STRUCTURAL ONLY ADDRESS: 1222 SE 47TH ST.

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by
Matthew F. Giordano, P.E. on 05/29/2024.

Printed copies of this document are not
considered signed and sealed and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies.
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OME DESIGNED FOR 160 MPH. W.P
HWIW«WH “HM”“ M ﬂﬁ M”‘ W = Mm . H‘M”“ L\ | - WE ! Tl W HM}HH l”m‘ ————————————————————————————————————————————————————— : ELE@TH“@AL LEGEND
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ey 4-PLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET & ELECTRICAL METER .
s 3
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET B | | ELECTRICAL PANEL < |8
, (o) (@]
o
/2 SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET () | SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT S
i
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET r |
ABOVE COUNTER TOP G F .. @) RECESSED LIGHT s |8
RN
220 \V RECEPTACLE OUTLET g;?gg gg’QBON MONOXIDE SN
S
,| DUPLEX RECETACLE ® ELEV. AFF. TELEVISION RECEPTION OUTLET S |-
T
S — N ™m| <+ 0] ©

SINGLE RECEFPTACLE OUTLET EXHAUST FAN

120 V JUNCTION BOX TELEPHONE OUTLET
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SPEAKER PRE-NIRE

KT
LR
[9%0%!
QK
ot

P
%
1%
¢

A/C DISCONNECT

POOL KEY PAD
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CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANY AND ALL STANDARD
BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE

IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 1@ DAYTS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF

RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND
COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS

CONSTRUCTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR

[ [
I e n i i — 5 NAY SWITCH POOL SECURITY EXIT BUTTON
e N @ @ tue. —
7
GFI. . . SINGLE POLE SWITCH S
a e N S —— ] | BEDROOM #3 e FLUORESCENT 2 BULB LIGHT
m = COVERED LANAI Y 1 ﬁ | CONC. 1B FOR ALARM
T \ WELL
o
O | | N EQUIF. DOOR BELL CHIME
— - e PAD
v | r S \ J CEILING FAN
. \
x M 1 — T J 1/1/24
i | R - S
| ‘ jI "
I ——— v
= | : \ NOOK — = ELECTRICAL NOTES: e ||
2 | | | 0
%) ) | | N u
- = = o T T T T @ | | \ | | ALL CIRCUITS, OTHER THAN GFl, THAT SUPELY 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 5 AND 20 AMPERE S 0
| ‘ | RECEPTACLE OUTLETS &HALL BE PROTECTED BY AND ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ¢ ) 3
! ! ) ALL 125-VOLT, 8INGLE PHASE, 2 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE TAMPER
\ | S —_ = = = — RESISTANT,
| oo - 2. A LIGHTNG FIXTURE WITH RECEPTACLE OUTLET, CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH LOCATED AT
| 7 THE PASSAGEWAT OPENNG, SHALL BE PROVIDED $0 A8 TO LIGHT THE PASSAGEWAY AND ©) =
*************************************************** Ll J/ SERVICE AREA AND NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 23 OF THE 2020 FLORIDA O Z & g%
L \ ~o / T MECHANICAL CODE. F Oz ¢8S%
N = ! B @ B ® . 3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER FBC. R3l4 AND NFPA T2 CHAPTER 2 2.1, D- L o a =29
S P | 7 \ \ \ SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LINE VOLTAGE W/ BATTERY BACK-UP TO BE INSTALLED < @ E@
| ‘ ‘ \ | @ | NSIDE EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND IN THE IMMEDIATE OUTSIDE AREA OF EACH SLEEPNG (D X Zg2a ¥
| | — N ROOM. 2R 0
| — 1 | — L il 4 AIR-HANDLING UNITS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN ATTICS IF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET: g é 2 v S:i) %
! $ C -, = || = I | | O
— F. S B e 25
| | = ] 5| - ) ) - THE SERVICE PANEL OF THE EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED WITHIN & FEET (124 MM) OF AN z Sz l; $
| — a | | == ®/ sD ATTIC ACCESS. D: O © =K s
o 4 4 . | \ ~ - A DEVICE I5 INSTALLED TO ALERT THE OANER OR  SHUT THE UNIT DOAN AHEN THE o3 » NE E
| © I [~ T - — 71 CONDENSATION DRAIN 15 NOT NORKING PROPERLY. © 552
] I © |2 | 3 O= —— o | | - THE ATTIC ACCESS OPENING IS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO REPLACE THE AIR HANDLER. Wb -P388%
e — % 2 AN 3 | = F@é | @ | - A NOTICE |5 POSTED ON THE ELECTRIC SERVICE PANEL INDICATING TO THE HOMEOANER A
|\ o |y @ 1@ @ B | | T | THAT THE AIR HANDLER IS LOCATED IN THE ATTIC. SAID NOTICE SHALL BE IN ALL
| 5 KIT CHEN o BATH | ‘ a\ | CAPITALS, IN 6 POINT TYPE, WITH THE TITLE AND FIRST PARAGRAPH N BOLD:
| Rt N | Oz
o {f - ‘ — \1[\_ | \ \ 'NOTICE TO HOMEOMNER: A PART OF YOUR AR CONDITIONNG SYSTEM, THE AIR HANDLER, IS
! N | \ | N LOCATED IN THE ATTIC. FOR PROPER, EFFICIENT AND ECONOMIC OFPERATION OF THE AIR
o - | 5@ | | S CONDITIONING SYSTEM, YOU MUST ENSURE THAT REGULAR MAINTENANCE IS PERFORMED. YOR AIR
‘ | | L | G CONDITIONING SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED ITH ONE OR BOTH OF THE FOLLOWNG: ’/4 :
‘ ‘ 4
\ | = | | T o A DEVICE THAT WILL ALERT YOU WHEN THE CONDENSATION DRAIN 15 NOT WORKING
| \ ! ! | PROPERLY OR
| o @ R e | — | o A DEVICE THAT WILL SHUT THE SYSTEM DONN AHEN THE CONDENSATION DRAN IS NOT
‘ N\ @ 1 j@ WORKING. TO LIMIT POTENTIAL DAMAGE TO YOUR HOME AND TO AVOID DISRUPTION ;
| ‘ ‘ N — | OF SERVICE, IT 15 RECOMMENDED THAT YOU ENSURE PROPER NORKING ORDER OF ‘\
! - -~ ] | S THESE DEVICES BEFORE EACH SEASON OF PEAK OPERATION." —
| L q_L? GFl @ jcl: T
I 3 R @E ! / 8" AFF. 32" D\ Ny
| 4 P / 4 PAD e .
| N AU Y|
P .
| PANTRY -
i R L — = BEDROOM #3
- - 7’@; , ! wasH | DRY L ——-
, J A et e v N B ? 1 ekl DEAD WOOD % WK
\oavyas -s d_b [ oo ——A _
,,,,,,,,,,,,, N > ] T -
. P o oo B 7 T
- j "AFF. 4 = =
Va Z e ® -
| ‘ ‘ ‘ _ Q ! I <+
N NN e (1N} c 1 Sl
) EN/ DINING/ sl e | g | . N o Z2NE
\ | ‘ ‘ \ ‘ Disc ‘ ‘ T s 3 Iy = = x
o | | | | (e SREIEIRE
\ \ ‘ ‘ = =
A AH IN cLG. = 5l=|g
| | | | | | ABOVE =l |5/3/§|¢g
9 \ \ | | L T £ S
i : om0 \ 8 .z,
\ \ <= [, S
| | | | ANt CHASE WALL DETAIL S =35 =
\ ! ! \ | I s L TEIE R
M. BATH | | | - ] > = 8|g|8|2)x
e AFF. -
' ‘ | | H‘\ . — SN oFl ® E%%E;#
7777777 | | | - ‘ | 48" AFF. ALTERNATE 117/24 8 g Eg o 8 2
I D
| | | 3 CAR GARAGE S, /4 P w AEIEEEIE
| | | | 2%8, 1910 = 2
b - BB 200AMP  Meter Main D) TO A/C COMP.
JCILIL d—b ‘ ‘ ‘ L Combo Disconnect SANEL] [ PANEL I )
£ | ] ] | — g - - - - /7 Q 200 AMP 1PH. 3W. 115/2
[= ; L] L] ; [ ‘ Y% N E— P IPH 2W 115220V
P By B ELEC. PANEL ]) METER CAN Flush Mounted NEMA |
() — g ¥5 | — \ W/ MAIN DISC. LOCATION
VP P g | | MAY VARY Transformer J
HE. ® = By Cit
— - - 7‘ ?gwgr S% Light
; I I r***;&&;&;&:@@****j ‘ ﬂ\ (3) %2/ THHN-CU In 2" Conduit
[ | [ | [ _ - #
| FOR AUTOMATIC | - & (Table 210-1&6-NOTE #3) I
| GARAGE DOOR | :
| OPERATOR | e —,———,—,—_——eaat€—faiae$a, 1 & ) ¥4 Solid Or Strand CU. Ground To Cold Water
| | | OUTLET IN CEILING | Pipe, Foundation Steel ¢ 5/8"x8'-@" Galvanized
‘ ‘ ‘ FOR AUTOMATIC ‘ Ground Rod
\ \ | GARAGE DOOR |
| | | OPERATOR | m —
\ [ \ \ ==
! ! \ \
(} — = = = % - - - — — 7 \ | ! \ — Cold Water Fognda‘t'\om m
| | HB. Pioe tee
! ! P >
N | | 200 PANEL ALTERNATE ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM
N Scale: NT& q)

M.F. GIORDANO

ENGINEERING, PLLC || || SCALE: Ij4"=1-0"

\ i CONTACT: MATTHEW GIORDANO, P.E.

PHONE: (347) 264-5891 ELECTRICAL PLAN
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@@\_ZH

P : NOTE: VERFY ELEVATION WITH TRUSS SHOP DRAWNG PRIOR TO WALL CONSTRUCTION. UPLIFT CONNECTOR SCHEDULE -
| | - TYPICAL KNEEWALL SECTION AT RAISED ENTRY .
| | UPLIFT (LBS) | CONNECTOR | [RUSS CONNECTION TYPE VERIFY ROOF PITCH ON PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES SCALE: NTS. ..
} | PLY ELEVATION PLAN SHEET. &
| | 0-1412 HETA 20 1,23 | GIRDER / TRUSS TO MASONRY - (2) 24l TOP BLATE ATTACHED z |8
‘ | 1412-1800 DTT2Z 1,2 | GIRDER /TRUSS TO MASONRY TO EA. VERT. 8TUD CONNECTOR = |8
| | 1800-3330 MGT 2 | GIRDER/TRUSS TO MASONRY /7 VARIES SIMPSON" HioA o |8
! ! 3966-5175 2-VGT 2 | GIRDER /TRUSS TO MASONRY % s 18
| | 5175-8080 2-FGTR 2 | GIRDER /TRUSS TO MASONRY Q J g
| | 14122365 | LGT3-SDS2.5 | 3 | GIRDER/TRUSS TO MASONRY zd T8
| ‘ 2365-64 2-VGT 3 GIRDER / TRUSS TO MASONRY 5/8" EXT. GRADE / 2o N
| | 365-6400 / DRYWALL CEILING PT sUB-FASCIA, ALUM. DRIP EDGE RS
\ \ 6400-9035 HGT-3 3 GIRDER / TRUSS TO MASONRY e 4 CONTINUOUS VENTED SOFFIT o Q
| \ \ < o~
| | 'SIMPSON" HI®A CONNECTOR ! o |-
15/32" CDX PLYWD. SHEATHING 9
| | 0-1015 HI10A 1 R R T OOP T @ BA TRUSS (UNeY W 30 LB FELT WIRE LATH T
| ‘ ¢ sTUCCO FINISH O |—|lam| <+|w o
‘ \ 1015-1560 5 MTS12 : GIRDER / TRUSS TO WOOD 2'x4" NO. 2, STP, 6TUDS ALUMINUM EEOVIDE TWO LATERS OF
| | ‘ ‘ e Nl T e S g e e T 4 o060
\ ! . : § Z
| | 1560-1800 DTT2Z 1 GIRDER /Fﬁ[l{gsNgo WOoOoD SHEATHING, W/ 30 LB, FELT, CRICKET COVERING PER FB.C. 2073 o 0% 5
| ! 0-2315 WTT4 23 GIRDER / TRUSS TO WOOD WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER Pu 0800 95T
| | - ) FRAMING BEHIND EXTERIOR WALL N % e é o {}M % [% = % & 0
| \ COVERING PER FBC. 2023 . PRE-ENG RED Shmwn AL g g il
Wl LE o | 2315-3330 MGT 23 GIRDER éﬁi‘ﬁﬁiféo WooD RID36 3. S ™ ROOF TRUSSES nle O Lg 0E9yS
Iz - | K \ IRORVEVITR ISR g i Tl
° ZT < =
| 3330-4375 HTTS 23 | OIRDER R S  OOP 2'x4" BT BOTTOM PLATE, " H SYYCeRKen iyl
29'-6" ’ 36" 4'-@" ATTACHED TO EA. VERT. . S/8" DRYWALL CEILING vy G¥EEL X090
1 \ 4375-7480 2 HTT5 23 GIRDER / TRUSS TO WOOD STUD W/ "USP" TP4x CONNECTOR <N O w rodon ot
| ’ FRAMING ATTACH BOTTOM PLATE e 'SIMPSON' HETA 20 CONNECTOR TYF. QuZiuz v B502
| 40 GIRDER / TRUSS TO WOOD TO CONC. TIE BM. W/ 1/2" : @ EA TRUSS (UNOJ ZoY20 077y 0
TOP @ |0-0" TOP @ 10'-0" FRAMING : c. 8'xl6" BOND BM. FEW 2075, 2850
‘ W/ 2" WASHER YawkgQos L0837
AFF. \ AFF. 1/17/24 Qggggw%%m&@
=~ | NOTE: ALL CONNECTORS LISTED ARE SIMPSON STRONG MODEL NUMBERS. Wy % @ i @ Fod Ty
Zi ~ <
— REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR VERIFYING LOADS AND R205IIINDERLATMENT FOR ASPHALT, METAL, MNERAL SURFACED, SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE ROOF COVERINGS. WIpY, 6, Gualup
Voo PROPER INSTALLATION. UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MNERAL SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, AND METAL P528hpzz0Y0F )
| | v ROOF PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWNG METHODS: Z %o 3TaMAaqn
77777777777777777777777777 7777777777777777777777777 @@ @6 @@ ©ef e @ @ o——@©® 5I0wIZEy O Sl
ITHE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH XILR Q980,000 7
ASTM D190 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION OO QL L2,
(4)-16D NAILS INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERNG TO BE oMb Ay, 040G
e INSTALLED. 0277z, 209y w0y
1@ 00" cL6. = 2380ndZu502 0
0-0" CLé&. | EXCEPTION: AN EXISTING SELF-ADHERING MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT THAT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED OVER THE ROOF DECKING AND S ol @wins g d g
| WHERE 1T 16 REQUIRED, RENAILING OFF THE ROOF SHEATHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R308 11 CAN BE CONFIRMED OR VERFFIED. AN COrNOTQUARTT
\ APPROVED UNDERLATMENT N ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE Re@511) FOR THE APPLICABLE ROOF COVERNG SHALL BE APFLIED OVER THE ENTIRE o029 Fa0 N
\ TRUSSES ROCF OVER THE EXISTING SELF-ADHERED MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLATMENT. 0% 091 GOZ9w 2T Ik
i ) £ £
| oro cke. SEE TRUSS DWGS. progoLygYorg
| 2.A MINIMUM 4-INCH-WIDE (102 MM) STRIP OF SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN MEMBRANE COMPLYING WITH ASTM DI 10, NSTALLED N 00,0r 5390030
‘ ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL JONTS N THE ROOF DECKING. oz Owpghanpa
1| | 1 AN APPROVED UNDERLATMENT N ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R305.11 FOR THE APPLICABLE ROOF COVERING SHALL BE APFLIED OVER THE gz ¥ gﬁ SR RE T
9 . 2) SIMPSON MTS20 STRAPS —— Kyl [ 2) SIMPSON HTS20 STRAPS ENTIRE ROOF OVER THE 4-INCH-WIDE (102 MM) MEMBRANE STRIPS. Sy D g E )
} oo ke (@)EA. TRUSS g Ny Zﬁ @ EA. TRUSS 85[62@&85@62%%8
‘ — 1= EXCEPTION: A SYNTHETIC UNDERLATMENT THAT 16 APPROVED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO UNDERLATMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il AND gu 3008k VaLL i
‘ o3 NO.2 SYP BRACE s = HAVING A MINIMUM TEAR STRENGTH OF 15 LBF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D4533 AND A MNIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 20 LBF/INCH IN o wy G 8yg0s3w,
\ ~~ - = g/ (3)-16D NAILS AT EACH ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D5035 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE APPLIED OVER THE ENTIRE ROOF OVER THE 4-INCH-WIDE (12 MM) MEMBRANE O FOFHO00ONX N0
| N X4 NO.2 SYP VERT, ———————— 1 BLOCKING LOCATION STRIPS. THIS UNDERLATMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNDERLATMENT ATTACHMENT METHODS OF TABLE
| \ ' ' 2x4 NO.2 SYP DIAGONAL RIOB1I FOR THE APPLICABLE ROCF COVERNG AND SLOPE AND THE UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALL ATION INSTRUCTIONS.
e — 8| ‘ = - | \ 3/4" CDX EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD —* @16’ CENTERS, ALTERNATE
. | e e : - \ DIRECTION @ EA. STUD 3 A MNIMUM 33/4-INCH WIDE (36 M) 8TRIP OF SELF-ADHERING FLEXIBLE FLASHING TAPE COMPLYING WITH AAMA T, LEVEL 3 %FOR EXPOSURE UP TO ©) =
*********************************** N Ll / 2X4 NO.2 SYP BLOCKING £ , %4 NO.2 SYP VERT 116°F (80°CJ, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL O Z c Z
Q \ = / ATTACH TO VERT. STUDS 5 < @16" CENTERS JOINTS IN THE ROOF DECKING. AN APFROVED UNDERLAYMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R30511I FOR THE APPLICABLE ROOF COVERNG = 52 EZ
! | N @16" CENTERS SHALL BE APPLIED OVER THE ENTIRE ROCF OVER THE 4-INCH-WIDE (102 MM) FLASHING STRIPS. O o S0
0-0" cL6. N\ I-0" cLe. ™ 0" cL&. \ N — 3/4" CDX EXT. GRADE D_ L 23 =z
[T T T T T T T T T TN T T T B | PLYWOOD EXCEPTION: A SYNTHETIC UNDERLATMENT THAT 16 APPROVED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYNG WITH ASTM D226 TYPE If AND é H S Ed
| 2-o cle Q | ‘ 2 LAYER 3/4" PLYWOOD HAVING A MINIMUM TEAR STRENGTH OF 15 LBF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D4533 AND A MNIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 20 LBF/INCH IN (D x L e
‘ 2, | | GLUE & NAIL WITH 6D NAILS ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D5035 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE APPLIED OVER THE ENTIRE ROOF OVER THE 4-INCH-WIDE (102 M) FLASHING A O 4 9 _Cg) e
| -orTRAT cle. L N e - | = DETAIL NTWOROWS @ 6" CENTERS $TRIPS. THIS INDERLAYMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ATTACHED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNDERL AYMENT ATTACHMENT METHODS OF TABLE I I | 3 BXCEo
| 2-0" cLe. \ “ RICBI1I FOR THE APPLICABLE ROCF COVERNG AND SLOPE AND THE UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALL ATION INSTRUCTIONS. g8 =" 24
! | “ SCALE:N.T.S. Z B2Z o0 6
| ! “ ATWO LAYERS OF ASTM D226 TYPE 1| OR ASTM D4863 TYPE |1l OR TYPE Iv UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS: APPLY A 13-NCH (483 D: O ©»2 G 2 >
gl 2-@" | 3.0 20" 4l 2'-p" @ - 2. | MM) STRIP OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT PARALLEL TO AND STARTNG AT THE EAVES, FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD N PLACE. STARTING AT THE 0 IE &
s . EAVE, APPLY 36-INCH-WIDE (914 MM) SHEETS OF UINDERLATMENT, OVERLAFPING SUCCESSIVE SHEETS 19 INCHES (483 MM): END LAPS SHALL BE 6 n S£o03% =
| A A INCHES AND SHALL BE OFFSET BY 6 FEET. THE UNDERLATMENT SHALL BE ATTACHED TO A NAILABLE DECK WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT n —EoUs =
| = x FASTENERS WITH ONE ROW CENTERED IN THE FIELD OF THE SHEET WITH A MAXIMUM FASTENER SPACING OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) OC. AND ONE ROU
| AT THE END AND SIDE LAPS FASTENED & INCHES (152 M) OC. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE ATTACHED USING ANNULAR RING OR DEFORMED SHANK
‘ 2X4 NO.2 SYP VERT. NAILS WITH METAL OR PLASTIC CAPS WITH A NOMINAL CAP DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN | INCH. METAL CAPS ARE REQUIRED UHERE THE
| TO TOP CHORD ULTIMATE DESIGN WND SPEED, VULT, EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 10 MPH. METAL CAPS SHALL HAVE A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 32-GAGE SHEET
| METAL. POWER-DRIVEN METAL CAPS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM THICKNESS OF 0010 INCH. MINIMUM THICKNESS OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF PLASTIC
| (4)-10D NAILS AT EACH RS S DWGS CAPS SHALL BE 0035 INCH. THE CAP NAIL SHANK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0083 INCH FOR RING SHANK CAP NAILS. CAP NAIL SHANK SHALL
! 2X4 BRACE LOCATION : HAVE A LENGTH SUFFICIENT TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE ROOF SHEATHING OR NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROCF SHEATHING.
= !
/ﬂ :
! . BTWO LATERS OF A REINFORCED SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT THAT HAS A PRODUCT APPROVAL AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYNG
! 2X6 NO.2 SYP BLOCKING @24"0.C. WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED. STNTHETIC INDERLAYMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TEAR STRENGTH OF 5 LEF N
, ! SIMPSON A35 ANGLE ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D4533 AND A MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 20 LBF/NCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D5035, AND SHALL MEET THE
Q : N LIQUID WATER TRANSMISSION TEST OF SECTION 86 OF ASTM D4869. SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS: APPLY A
iy ‘L (2) SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST - A (2) SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST STRIP OF SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT THAT IS HALF THE WIDTH OF A FULL SHEET PARALLEL TO AND STARTING AT THE EAVES, FASTENED _
) STRAPS PER BLOCKING =1 = STRAPS PER BLOCKING SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD IN PLACE. STARTING AT THE EAVE, APPLY FULL SHEETS OF RENFORCED STNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT, OVERLAPPING
= o 2 SUCCESSIVE SHEETS HALF THE WIDTH OF A FULL SHEET PLUS THE WIDTH OF THE MANUFACTURER'S SINGLE-PLY OVERLAP. END LAPS SHALL BE 6 \
= = (3)-12D NAILS AT EACH INCHES AND SHALL BE OFFSET BY 6 FEET. SYNTHETIC UNDERLATMENT SHALL BE ATTACHED TO A NAILABLE DECK WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT —
N =4 BLOCKING LOCATION FASTENERS WITH A MAXIMUM FASTENER SPACING, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) OC. BETUEEN SIDE LAPS, \ /
2X4 NO.2 SYP VERT. AND ONE ROW AT THE END AND SIDE LAPS FASTENED & INCHES (152 MM) OC. SYNTHETIC UNDERLATMENT SHALL BE ATTACHED USING ANNULAR -t
- @16" CENTERS e %?sw%éNSTYEPRglAEPTI\éAéLr\J ATE RING OR DEFORMED SHANK NAILS WITH METAL OR PLASTIC CAPS WITH A NOMINAL CAP DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN | INCH. METAL CAPS ARE N K
,,,,,,, Q ~ DIRECTION @ EA. STUD REQUIRED WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, VULT, EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 10 MPH. METAL CAPS SHALL HAVE A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS :
T Q 2X4 NO.2 SYP "X" BLOCKING @EA. THAN 32-GAGE SHEET METAL. POWER-DRIVEN METAL CAPS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM THICKNESS OF 0010 INCH. MINIMUM THICKNESS OF THE OUTSIDE R
| Q ATTACH TO VERT. STUDS o 5 2X4 NO.2 SYP VERT. EDGE OF PLASTIC CAPS SHALL BE 0035 INCH. THE CAP NAIL SHANK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0083 INCH FOR RING SHANK CAP NAILS. CAP
‘ | ° = @16" CENTERS NAIL SHANK SHALL HAVE A LENGTH SUFFICIENT TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE ROCF SHEATHING OR NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROOF \
| | T 0-0" cLG. 3/4" CDX EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD 3/4" CDX EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING. /24 |
| - s
- no/ 2 LAYER 3/4" PLYWOOD
| 0 / 2X6 NO.2 SYP BLOCKING GLUE & NAIL WITH 6D NAILS
| - / IN TWO ROWS @ 6" CENTERS
| y { DETAIL
W e Y NN NY N
| oo cte - SCALE:N.TS. TYPICAL VALLEY TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL
\ R | SCALE: N.T.S. =
| & HEADER FRAMING ABOVE 0 EDGE DOORS I n
\ N oc = N
77777777777 ] (75} o
| - m N
‘ 50" CLG. |z =
| - S = |8
| W = Elg g
******* a | d 8135 ¢
A T S
% £
- | a 2z g~
| | \ VALLEY O 5232 H
| ! \ TRUSSES S .. F o3
J3= 4'-9 522" 14o 2'-0 1\,2@ - %EQEE
o) 5 i
/ | y B | g AR
L A ~ ! = < | & o | &
/ la) K n /M
. 7 R | A28 D Qs
-~ 0 LNl Y= M \ 2| 53|l <|n 0|k
e H H | | lo-0" clLe.
lo-0" cLe. 1 LY _N
\ < s
14-0" CLG. -
AN ? N e
N - (9] ,&
- el — @] El o o ‘
. D
|
| SIMPSON OR EQUAL H4 EACH
|
o TRUSS & FLAT PLATE (TYP) i1/24
| TOP OF BEAM @
b I4-o" AFF. } & T 5/23/24 HLC.
} } Ré26 .2 Minimum Vent Area ROOF VENT CALCULATIONS: ROOF PLAN NOTES Q
The minimum net free ventilating area shall be /150 INDICATES ROOF SLOPE AND DIRECTION, UN.O.
-o" S S N Fihe ared of the vent % ) 3620 SQ. FT. OF ROOF AREA ‘
6-0" cL6. of the area of the vented space. ROOF MATERIAL: SHINGLE ROOF
Exception: The minimum net free ventilation area 2020 _ 55 4¢ oa FT. OF NFA. REQUIRED
ror oFeEAMe] 1 lefle shall be 1200 of the vented space provided =0 6" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE,
o o-o"AFE. v e e one or more of the following conditions are 577 LINEAR FEET OF 16" SOFFIT VENT EAVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE m —
2 met: m
; 277 LF. x 1716 ©1. = 5440 S.. — — ,
EE © In Clinate Zones &, 1 and 8, a Class | or Il vapor P This item has been digitally signed and sealed by
O retarder is installed on the warm-in-winter side a4 T 3300 5Q FT. OF NFA PROVIDED Matthew F. Giordano, P.E. on 05/29/2024. >
of the ceiling. ) ) )
TOP OF BEAM @ Not less than 40 percent and not more than 50 *ALUMINUM SOFFIT = 13,68 PERCENT OF SOFFIT Printed copies of this document are not
l6'-O" AFF. percent of the required ventilating area is AREA 16" ALUM SOFFIT = 27.29 SQ IN PER LINEAR FT. considered ;{gned and sealed and the. signature
I.ﬂ . orovided by ventilators located n the upper * NF.A. = NET FREE AREA must be verified on any electronic copies.
[a) TOP OF BEAM @ M portion of the attic or rafter space. Upper D
o O —0" AFE. — ventilators shall be located not more than 3
o TOP OF BEAM @ feet (314 mm) below the ridge or highest point
) 3 g 1o -1 -0 IO-0" AFF. e g of the space, measured vertically, with the P : M . I . I R D N
w 4 7 balance of the required ventilation provided Dlglta”y Slgned
5 1o 5 -0 o by eave or comice vents. Unere the location by MATTHEW F E N G I N E E R I N G P LL( : SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
4 of wall or roof framing members conflicts with GIORDANO I
< NOTE: PROVIDE SIMPSON HETAZ2O CONNECTORS UON. the installation of upper ventilators, Date: CONTACT: MATTHEW GIORDANO, P.E.
N installation more than 3 feet (914 mm) below 2024.05.29 STAMPED FOR PHONE: (347) 264-5891 ROOF PLAN
Q FOR WOOD SUPPORT STRUCTRE, PROVIDE "SIMPSON" HI@A FROM TOP PLATE OR SUPFORT the ridge or highest point of the space shall 09 FL P.E. #87672; STATE REGISTRY # 34011
N BEAMS FOR 1-PLT TRUSSES. UON. PROVIDE (2) MTSle AT 2-PLY TRUSSES. UON. oe pemitted, 09:52:30-04'00 STRUCTURAL ONLY ADDRESS: 1222 SE 47TH ST. 5
CAPE CORAL, FL. 33904
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This item has been digitally signed and sealed by
Matthew F. Giordano, P.E. on 05/29/2024.

Printed copies of this document are not
considered signed and sealed and the signature
must be verified on any electronic copies.

PRECAST CONCRETE LINTEL:

PROVIDE &" PRECAST CONCRETE LINTEL OR DROP BEAM,
AS NECESSARY ABOVE ALL OFPENINGS, W/ (1) %5 REBAR,
AND FILLED SOLID W/ CONCRETE.

ALL WOOD FRAME BRG. WALLS ABV. "PARALLAM" BEAMS
TO BE 2'xe" NO. 2, TP, AT l&" O.C., W DOUBLE TOP PLATE
¢ SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE. ATTACH STUDS TO TORP PLATE
W/ "USP!" TRPeX. ATTACH STUDS TO "PARALLAM" BEAM W/
"USP" RT22F RAFTER TIES @ EACH STUD.

ATTACH ROOF TRUSSES TO TIE BEAMS W/ "SIMPSON"
HETA 20 CONNECTORS @ EACH TRUSS

ATTACH ROOF TRUSSES TO WOOD FRAMED DOUBLE TOP
PLATE W/ "SIMPSON" HI@A CONNECTORS /24

() e" "u'-BLOCK BOND BM.

\

/ (1) ¥5 REBAR CONT., EA. "U"-BLOCK

TN

(1) #¥5 REBAR MIN. N ALL
/ PRE-CAST LINTELS, MIN. 1/2"
SPACING BETWEEN BARS.

PRE-CAST CONC. LINTEL OVER

ALL OPENINGS

TTFE. CONC. BOND BEAM DETAIL

SCALE: NT.S.

DRAWN BY: H.C.

12/27/2024 | 00000000

CHECKED BY: H.L.C.

1
2
3
4
5
6

NOTE:

VERIFY ELEVATION WITH TRUSS SHOP
DRAUWING PRIOR TO WALL CONSTRUCTION.

o
Lol
|
|
TTTTTTTITTITTTTT

3/25/23 N

CAST-CReTé LINTEL SCHEDULE|| wee

©
N
|
|
N
|
|
|
|
|
TTTITTT

£ &' cMU BLOCK

1°H &' _UNNING BOND BEAM
LINTEL|LENGTH | &F16o=1B/IT COMMENTS R

NO. TYPC U g" PRECAST LINTEL
L1 8-11" | srie-B/T

L2 3'-4" eFle-1B/IT

L3 9'-2" BFI6-1B/IT

L 4 7'-10" | zrie-iB/T DOOR ~ PRESTRESSED

LS5 7'-4" eFle-1B/IT

L6 9'-4" BF24-1B/IT DOOR  PRESTRESSED

L7 17'-4" | zro4-B/7 DOOR ~ PRESTRESSED

L8 4'-6" BFI6-1B/IT

L9 4'-4" eFle-1B/IT DOOR  PRESTRESSED

L 10 7'-5" eFle-1B/IT

L 11 13'-1" | ero4-BT PRESTRESSED

L 12 13'-9" | ero4-iB/T PRESTRESSED

L 13 9'-5" BF20-1B/IT DOOR  PRESTRESSED

L 14 3'-8" BFI6-1B/IT
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THIS RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE 1S DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE WINDLOADING IMPOSED IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH THE LOCATION OF SAID STRUCTURE, FIGURE
R301.2(4), THE PROVISIONS OF CHAFPTER 2 AND ALSO

COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE-RESIDENTIAL, AS AMMENDED.
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CONTRACTORS SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO ANY AND ALL STANDARD

IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS,
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OUNER SHALL WITHIN 12 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THESE
DRAWINGS, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION NOTIFY THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF

RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP, INC. IN WRITING OF SAID
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR BE HELD WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT AND
COSTS OR RECTIFTING THE SAME. ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CRESFPO DESIGN AND
DRAFTING GROUP INC., DOES NOT ASSUME ANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF
CONSTRUCTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
DRAFTING GROUR INC. SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO ENGINEER/ARCHITECT
OF RECORD AND CRESPO DESIGN AND DRAFTING GROUP INC. FOR THESE PLANS

suB
BUILDING CODES AND AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENTS. THE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING, STRUCTURAL DESIGN, INSTALLATION, SEQUENCING, AND REMOVAL OF ALL TEMPORARY
WORKS.

4. PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FOR
DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY, LOCATE AND BUILD INTO THE WORK ALL INSERTS, ANCHORS, ANGLES, PLATES, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, HANGERS, SLAB
DEPRESSIONS AND PITCHES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ATTACH AND ACCOMMODATE OTHER WORK.

6. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR
SITUATION ELSEWHERE IN THE WORK EXCEPT WHERE A DIFFERENT DETAIL IS SHOWN.

7. FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 PSF ON COMPACTED FILL OR NATIVE SOIL. BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES, SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE VERIFIED BY A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, AS WELL AS FIELD AND LABORATORY
TESTS PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY, WHOSE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SITE PREPARATION
IN ORDER TO BEAR THE FOUNDATION LOADS. ABOVE REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW BEFORE FOUNDATION
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

8. THIS BUILDING/STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2023 EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODES, AND SECTION 1609 FOR
DESIGN PRESSURES GENERATED BY A THREE SECOND GUST DESIGN WIND VELOCITY OF 160 MPH. STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS; INCLUDING GRAVITY
LOADS, AS NECESSARY TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2023 EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, HAVE BEEN PERFORMED.

9. THE OWNER, HIS AGENT, OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD SUPERVISION, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION, REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, VERIFICATION ON-SITE OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS, AND STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

10. EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT OR PROTECTED WITH AN IMPACT RESISTANT COVERING MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SSTD 12,
ASTM E 1886 AND ASTM E 1996, OR MIAMI-DADE PA 201, 202, AND 203, MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LARGE MISSILE TEST.

11. ALL WINDOWS, DOORS, AND OTHER SUCH SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND CLADDING SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1609 OF THE
2023 EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE FOR DESIGN PRESSURES GENERATED BY A THREE SECOND GUST DESIGN WIND VELOCITY OF 170 MPH,
SEE "DESIGN PARAMETERS" FOR SPECIFIC PRESSURES.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IN WRITING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN PLANS AND ON-SITE DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS.

13. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE BUILDING IS COMPLETE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCE TO INSURE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENTS DURING ERECTION. THIS INCLUDES
THE ADDITION OF NECESSARY SHORING, SHEETING, TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS OR TIEDOWNS.

GENERAL MASONRY NOTES:

1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE HOLLOW OR SOLID UNIT MASONRY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 90 OR C 145 AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM NET

AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI.

THE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE 7 5/8 INCHES.

MORTAR SHALL BE EITHER TYPE M OR S IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 270.

4. GROUT SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE OF 3/8 INCH PLACED AT A 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP AND HAVE MINIMUM SPECIFIED
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 1019, OR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 476.

5. MASONRY GROUTING REQUIREMENTS:
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6. FIELD-MIXED GROUT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 1-1/2 HOURS FROM INTRODUCING WATER INTO THE MIXTURE AND BEFORE INITIAL SET.
7. GROUT SLUMP REQUIREMENTS:

7.1. FOR GROUT SLUMP BETWEEN 8 AND 10 INCHES, THE MAXIMUM GROUT LIFT HEIGHT IS 5 FEET.

7.2. FOR GROUT SLUMP BETWEEN 10 AND 11 INCHES, THE MAXIMUM GROUT LIFT HEIGHT IS 12.67 FEET.

7.3. FOR SELF-CONSOLIDATING GROUT, THE GROUT LIFT HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GROUT POUR HEIGHT (24 FEET MAX.).
8. GROUT LIFT HEIGHTS EXCEEDING 5 FEET SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

8.1. MASONRY MORTAR HAS CURED FOR AT LEAST 4 HOURS.

8.2. GROUT SLUMP IS BETWEEN 10 AND 11 INCHES.

8.3. NO INTERMEDIATE BOND BEAMS ARE PLACED BETWEEN THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE GROUT LIFT HEIGHT.

9. EACH GROUT LIFT SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY MECHANICAL VIBRATION AT THE TIME OF PLACEMENT. CONSOLIDATION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
SELF-CONSOLIDATING GROUT.
10. EACH GROUT LIFT SHALL BE RECONSOLIDATED BY MECHANICAL VIBRATION AFTER INITIAL WATER LOSS AND SETTLEMENT HAS OCCURRED, AND BEFORE
ADDING THE SUBSEQUENT GROUT LIFT. RECONSOLIDATION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR SELF-CONSOLIDATING GROUT.
11. THE TIME BETWEEN PLACING GROUT LIFTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 HOUR.
12. THE MAXIMUM POUR HEIGHT IS 24 FEET.
13. A GROUT KEY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF EACH GROUT LIFT AND GROUT POUR. GROUT KEYS SHOULD BE FORMED BY TERMINATING THE
GROUT 1-1/2 INCHES BELOW A MORTAR JOINT.
14. ALL MORTAR JOINTS FOR HOLLOW UNIT MASONRY SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF FACE SHELLS.
15. MORTAR JOINTS FOR SOLID MASONRY SHALL BE FULL HEAD AND BED JOINTS. BED JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8 INCH (1/8 INCH) THICK. HEAD JOINTS SHALL BE
3/8 INCH (+3/8 INCH OR -1/4 INCH) THICK.
16. THE BED JOINT OF THE STARTING COURSE PLACED OVER FOOTINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO VARY IN THICKNESS FROM A MINIMUM OF 1/4 INCHTO A
MAXIMUM OF 3/4 INCH.
17. MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE RUNNING BOND OR STACK BOND CONSTRUCTION.
18. WHEN MASONRY UNITS ARE LAID IN STACK BOND OR RUNNING BOND, 9-GAGE (MINIMUM) HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT, IN ADDITION TO
REQUIRED VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT, SHALL BE PLACED IN BED JOINTS AT NOT MORE THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER.
19. LONGITUDINAL WIRES OF JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FULLY EMBEDDED IN MORTAR OR GROUT WITH MINIMUM COVER OF 5/8 INCH WHEN
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER AND 1/2 INCH WHEN NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER.
20. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NO. 5 BARS, U.O.N.
21. FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT, ONE NO. 5 BAR IN A GROUTED CELL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH CORNER, INCLUDING INTERIOR CORNERS AND
CORNERS CREATED BY CHANGES IN WALL DIRECTION BY OFFSETTING OF WALLS SUCH AS AT PROJECTED BAYS AND INSET PORCHES.
22. FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT ONE NO. 5 BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS.
23. INADDITION TO VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED AT CORNERS, AT OPENINGS, AND AT HIP GIRDER BEARING POINTS, VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT
CONSISTING OF ONE NO. 5 BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED EVERY 4 FEET ON CENTER MAXIMUM. (U.N.O.)
24. SPLICES SHALL BE LAP SPLICES AS PER FBC 2023.
25. IN NO CASE SHALL THE LENGTH OF THE LAPPED SPLICE BE LESS THAN 40 BAR DIAMETERS.
26. SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 25 INCHES FOR NO. 5 BARS.
27. NON-CONTACT LAP SPLICES MAY BE USED PROVIDED REINFORCING BARS ARE NOT SPACED LESS THAN 2 INCHES OR GREATER THAN 5 INCHES.
28. REINFORCEMENT MAY BE BENT IN THE SHOP OR IN THE FIELD PROVIDED:
28.1. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE BENT COLD
28.2. DIAMETER OF THE BEND, MEASURED ON THE INSIDE OF THE BAR, IS NOT LESS THAN SIX BAR DIAMETERS
28.3. REINFORCEMENT PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE FIELD BENT, EXCEPT WHERE BENDING IS NECESSARY TO ALIGN DOWEL BARS
WITH A VERTICAL CELL
28.4. BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BENT AT SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 1 INCH OF HORIZONTAL
DISPLACEMENT TO 6 INCHES OF VERTICAL BAR LENGTH.
29. REINFORCEMENT BARS EMBEDDED IN GROUTED MASONRY CELLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE OF 1/2 INCH BETWEEN REINFORCING BARS
AND ANY FACE OF A CELL.
30. REINFORCING BARS USED IN MASONRY WALLS SHALL HAVE A MASONRY COVER (INCLUDING GROUT) OR NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES.
31. CLEAN-OUT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR CELLS CONTAINING SPLICED REINFORCEMENT WHEN THE GROUT POUR EXCEEDS 5 FEET IN HEIGHT.
32. WHERE CLEAN-OUT OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED, AN OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE BOTTOM COURSE OF THE MASONRY CELL TO BE FILLED.
33. CLEAN-OUT OPENINGS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 12 SQUARE INCHES AND A MINIMUM OPENING DIMENSION OF 3 INCHES.
34. MASONRY PROTRUSIONS EXTENDING 1/2 INCH OR MORE INTO CELLS OR CAVITIES TO BE GROUTED SHALL BE REMOVED FOR GROUT POURS OVER 5 FT.
35. SPACES TO BE GROUTED SHALL BE FREE OF MORTAR DROPPINGS, DEBRIS, LOOSE AGGREGATES, AND ANY MATERIAL DELETERIOUS TO MASONRY
GROUT.
36. MASONRY OPENINGS LESS THAN 6 FEET SHALL BE SPANNED WITH AN 8” SPAN RATED PRECAST/PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTEL. ALL PRECAST LINTELS
SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 8" AT EACH END ON A GROUT FILLED CELL.
37. MASONRY OPENINGS 6 FEET OR GREATER SHALL BE SPANNED WITH AN 8” SPAN RATED PRECAST/PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTEL WITH 1#5 BAR
CONTINUOUS. PRECAST LINTEL AND ALL CELLS ABOVE, TO THE BOTTOM OF THE TIE BEAM OR BOND BEAM, SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID. ALL PRECAST
LINTELS SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 8" AT EACH END ON A GROUT FILLED CELL.

CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAMS:

A REINFORCED CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF EACH EXTERIOR WALL.

BOND BEAMS SHALL CONTAIN 8"X8" "U" BLOCKS.

CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE TWO NO. 5 BARS (TOP & BOTTOM) EXCEPT WHERE NOTED.

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF 16 INCH CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAMS.

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS. SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

CONTINUITY OF THE #5 REINFORCING IN STRAIGHT RUNS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LAPPING SPLICES NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES. CONTINUITY SHALL BE

PROVIDED AT CORNERS BY BENDING TWO BARS FROM EACH DIRECTION AROUND THE CORNER 30 INCHES OR BY ADDING TWO #5 BENT BARS WHICH

EXTEND 30 INCHES EACH WAY FROM THE CORNER. CONTINUITY AT COLUMNS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTINUING HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

THROUGH COLUMNS OR BY BENDING HORIZONTAL REINFORCING IN THE COLUMNS A MIN. DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES.

7. WHERE MORE THAN ONE BAR IS REQUIRED, ONLY ONE OF THE BARS MUST BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS.

8. ALL VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE TERMINATED IN CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAM (TIE-BEAM) AT THE ROOF LEVEL WITH A STANDARD
HOOK. THE HOOK MAY BE FORMED BY BENDING THE VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES HEREIN OR BY LAP SPLICING TO A
STANDARD HOOK. THE HOOK SHALL EXTEND TO THE UPPER MOST HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT OF THE BOND BEAM AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES INTO THE BOND BEAM, SEE STANDARD DETAILS.

9. BOND BEAMS OVER ALL OPENINGS SHALL CONSIST OF (2) 8" "U" BLOCK WITH (1) #5 CONTINUOUS REBAR IN EACH "U" BLOCK; ABOVE AN 8" PRE-CAST
LINTEL WITH (1) #5 ADDITIONAL REBAR; UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DUE TO LARGE TRUSS GIRDER BEARING AND / OR UPLIFT LOADS.

10. CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAMS SHALL HAVE TOP AND BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT CONTINUOUS OVER OPENINGS.

11. CONCRETE / MASONRY BEAMS WHICH SHALL EXTEND PAST THE OPENING A MINIMUM OF 8".

12. FOR CAST-IN-PLACE BEAMS THE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES. ALSO SEE CONCRETE NOTES.
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CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS:

COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF STANDARD MASONRY UNITS, U.O.N.
MAXIMUM MASONRY COLUMN HEIGHT TO THE TOP OF BEAM SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FT.
COLUMNS SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF FOUR VERTICAL BARS, ONE IN EACH CORNER.
VERTICAL COLUMN REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FOUR NO. 3 BARS FOR 8X8 INCH COLUMNS AND FOUR NO. 5 BARS FOR ALL OTHER COLUMN SIZES, U.O.N.
. CONNECTION OF COLUMNS TO THE FOUNDATION BELOW AND TO THE BOND BEAM AT THE TOP SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
5.1. 8X8 INCH COLUMN: ONE NO. 5 STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOK INTO THE SUPPORT AT THE BOTTOM AND INTO THE BOND BEAM AT THE TOP.
5.2 8X16 INCH COLUMN: TWO NO. 5 STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOKS (ONE IN EACH CELL) BOTH AT THE BOTTOM AND AT THE TOP.
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5.3. 12X12 INCH COLUMN AND 16X16 INCH COLUMN: BOTTOM: FOUR NO. 5 STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOKS (ONE AT EACH VERTICAL BAR) EXTENDING
FROM THE FOUNDATION AND SPLICED WITH THE VERTICAL COLUMN REINFORCEMENT; TOP: FOR CORNER COLUMNS, THREE NO. 5 STANDARD 90
DEGREE HOOKS INTO THE BOND BEAM, MINIMUM, EACH SPLICED TO A VERTICAL COLUMN BAR. FOR COLUMN LOCATED OTHER THAN AT A
CORNER, TWO NO. 5 STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOK INTO THE BOND BEAM SHALL BE SPLICED TO SEPARATE VERTICAL COLUMN BARS.
6. LATERAL TIES OF A MINIMUM 1/4 INCH DIAMETER SHALL BE USED TO ENCLOSE VERTICAL COLUMN REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

6.1. MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING OF LATERAL TIES SHALL BE 12".

6.2. LATERAL TIES MAY BE PLACED IN MORTAR JOINTS (PROVIDED THEY ARE NO LARGER THAN 1/4 INCH DIAMETER).

6.3. THE BOTTOM LATERAL TIES SHALL BE LOCATED VERTICAL NOT MORE THAN 1/2 A LATERAL TIE SPACING ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FOOTING.

6.4. THE TOP LATERAL TIE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2 A LATERAL TIE SPACING BELOW THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE BEAM
ABOVE.

7. CONCRETE TIE COLUMNS SHALL BE PLACED AFTER THE MASONRY CMU WALLS. THE CONCRETE BLOCK FACING THE TIE COLUMN SHALL BE REMOVED SO
THAT WHEN THE CONCRETE TIE COLUMN IS PLACED, THE CONCRETE WILL FLOW INTO THE BLOCK CELL INTERLOCKING THE TIE COLUMN WITH THE
BLOCK. THIS SHALL OCCUR AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE WALL AND AT 24" ON CENTER FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE INTERFACE BETWEEN THE
BLOCK AND THE TIE COLUMN.

REINFORCED CONCRETE NOTES:

GENERAL:

1. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR INCLUDING FRAMING LAYOUTS, MEMBER SIZES, AND
SLAB OR WALL OPENINGS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DEVIATIONS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE RESULTS OF THE GEOMETRIC SURVEYS AND STRUCTURE CONDITIONS SURVEYS PERFORMED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING, STRUCTURAL DESIGN, INSTALLATION, SEQUENCING, AND REMOVAL OF ALL TEMPORARY
WORKS.

4. LOCATE, SCAN AND MARK ALL EXISTING CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF NEW POST INSTALLED ANCHORS; AVOID ALL
EXISTING REINFORCEMENT.

CONCRETE / REINFORCEMENT PROPERTIES:
5. NO CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL BE USED IN ANY CONCRETE.
6. AN APPROVED MIX DESIGN PROPORTIONED TO ACHIEVE A STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS AS LISTED BELOW WITH A PLASTIC AND WORKABLE MIX:

6.1. 3000 PSI FOR FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ON GRADE.
6.2. 4000 PSI FOR ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.
7. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE (3/4" MAXIMUM DIAMETER AGGREGATE)
8. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MINIMUM GRADE 60 OR 40 AND IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 615, A 616, A 617, OR A 706.
9. ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF ASTM A185.
10. JOINT REINFORCEMENT, ANCHORS, TIES, AND WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
10.1. ASTM A 82 FOR JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND WIRE ANCHORS AND TIES.
10.2. ASTM A 36 FOR PLATE, HEADED AND BENT BAR ANCHORS.
10.3. ASTM A 366 FOR SHEET METAL ANCHORS AND TIES.

11. ALL BAR SUPPORTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED. BAR SUPPORTS IN CONTACT WITH EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL ALSO BE PLASTIC TIPPED.
12. WHERE REQUIRED, DOWELS SHALL MATCH THE SIZE AND NUMBER OF MAIN REINFORCING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONCRETE / REINFORCEMENT PLACEMENT:

13. ALL CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, LABELED, SUPPORTED, SPACED IN FORMS, AND SECURED IN PLACE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED
CONCRETE," ACI 318-08 AS MODIFIED BY CHAPTER 19 OF 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, THE "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING
REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES," ACI 315, IBC 2012, AND 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

14. ALL REINFORCING SPLICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN 40 BAR DIAMETERS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL TENSION LAP SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS B, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

15. ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SPLICES SHALL BE LAPPED TWO (2) FULL MESH PANELS AND TIED SECURELY.

16. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) LAYER OF 4X4 - W2.9XW2.9 GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED WWF FOR ALL SIDEWALKS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) LAYER OF 4X4 - W6.0XW6.0 GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED WWF FOR ALL AUTOMOBILE DRIVEWAY AREAS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

18. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT, UNLESS LARGER COVER IS NOTED ELSEWHERE.

19. CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: 3"

20. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

20.1. #5 BARS AND SMALLER: 1-1/2" #6 THROUGH #18 BARS: 2"
20.2. CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND. SLAB, WALLS, JOISTS:
20.2.1. #14 AND #18 BARS: 1-1/2"
20.2.2. #11 AND SMALLER: 3/4"
20.3. BEAMS, COLUMNS:
20.3.1. PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS: 1-1/2"
20.3.2. SEE ACI 318 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND MORE INFORMATION.

21. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN ALL WALLS, SLABS AND BEAMS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

22. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE WIRE BRUSHED, CLEANED AND MOISTENED IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLACING NEW CONCRETE.

23. PLACE ALL SLABS-ON-GRADE IN STRIP POURS OF A MAXIMUM WIDTH OF 30 FEET WITH A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS BETWEEN ADJACENT POURS. STRIP
POURED SLABS SHALL HAVE SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS AT 15-0" CENTERS. SAWCUTTING SHALL OCCUR WITHIN (12) HOURS OF COMPLETING THE POUR.

24. ALLOW A MINIMUM OF THREE (3) HOURS BETWEEN PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FOR COLUMNS, WALLS OR PIERS AND PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE ON THE
ADJACENT FLOOR.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

25. ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE MIXED, TRANSPORTED, AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ACI SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

26. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL PUMPING DISTANCES AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION
SEQUENCING.

27. IF APPLICABLE, ALL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL CONTAIN APPROVED WATER REDUCING PLASTICIZING ADMIXTURES IN THE APPROPRIATE RANGES FOR
PLACEMENT.

28. PROVIDE APPROVED CURING COMPOUND AND SEALER FOR THE TOP SURFACE OF ALL SLAB WORK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

29. MAXIMUM CONDUIT DIAMETER IS 1/6 THE SLAB DEPTH.

29.1. CONDUIT SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 1/3 OF THE SLAB AND AS SHOWN IN THE REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB DETAILS.
29.2. CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN CONDUITS SHALL BE 3 TIMES THE CONDUIT DIAMETER.

29.3. CONDUIT SHALL BE SECURELY TIED TO REINFORCING TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

29.4. CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SHOP DRAWINGS APPROVED BY THE EOR.

30. THE MAXIMUM TIME ALLOWED FROM THE TIME THE MIXING WATER IS ADDED UNTIL IT IS DEPOSITED IN ITS FINAL POSITION SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE
AND ONE HALF (1_1/2) HOURS. IF FOR ANY REASON THERE IS A LONGER DELAY THAN THAT STATED ABOVE, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DISCARDED. IT
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TESTING LAB TO NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
THE ABOVE. ALL SLABS SHALL BE CURED USING A DISSIPATING CURING COMPOUND MEETING ASTM STANDARD C309 TYPE 1-D AND SHALL HAVE A
FUGITIVE DYE. THE COMPOUND SHALL BE PLACED AS SOON AS THE FINISHING IS COMPLETED OR AS SOON AS THE WATER HAS LEFT THE UNFINISHED
CONCRETE. ALL SCUFFED OR BROKEN AREAS IN THE CURING MEMBRANE SHALL BE RECOATED DAILY. CALCIUM CHLORIDES SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED;
OTHER ADMIXTURES MAY BE USED ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

31. NO STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE STRIPPED UNTIL IT HAS REACHED AT LEAST TWO_THIRDS OF THE 28 DAY DESIGN STRENGTH. DESIGN, ERECTION
AND REMOVAL OF ALL FORMWORK, SHORES AND RESHORES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN ACI STANDARDS 347 AND 301.

32. CONDUIT AND PIPE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN STRUCTURAL SLABS WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT CONDUIT PLACEMENT DRAWINGS INDICATING LOCATIONS OF CAST-IN-CONDUITS AND PIPES. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF THE SLAB THICKNESS AND SHALL BE SPACED NO CLOSER THAN 3 DIAMETERS OR WIDTHS ON CENTER. NO CONDUIT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES
MAY BE PLACED IN THE STRUCTURAL SLABS.

33. BEFORE HOT WEATHER (JOT-SITE CONDITIONS THAT ACCELERATE THE RATE OF MOISTURE LOSS OR RATE OF CEMENT HYDRATION OF FRESHLY MIXED
CONCRETE, INCLUDING AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF 80° F OR HIGHER, AND AN EVAPORATION RATE THAT EXCEEDS 0.2 IB/FT2/H CONCRETING AND
THE PRE-PLACEMENT CONFERENCE, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT DETAILED PROCEDURES, INCLUDING
PRODUCTION, PLACEMENT, FINISHING, CURING AND PROTECTION OF CONCRETE DURING HOT WEATHER CONCRETING. COMPLY WITH ACI 305R " HOT
WEATHER CONCRETING".

34. BEFORE COLD WEATHER (A PERIOD WHEN FOR MORE THAN THREE SUCCESSIVE DAYS THE AVERAGE DAILY OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW 40°
F. THE AVERAGE DAILY TEMPERATURE IS THE AVERAGE OF THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST TEMPERATURE DURING THE PERIOD FROM MIDNIGHT TO
MIDNIGHT. WHEN TEMPERATURES ABOVE 50° F OCCUR DURING MORE THAN HALF OF ANY 24 HR DURATION, THE PERIOD SHALL NO LONGER BE
REGARDED AS COLD WEATHER.) CONCRETING AND THE PRE-PLACEMENT CONFERENCE, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND
COMMENT DETAILED PROCEDURES, INCLUDING PRODUCTION, PLACEMENT, FINISHING, CURING AND PROTECTION OF CONCRETE DURING COLD
WEATHER CONCRETING. COMPLY WITH ACI 306.1 R " STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETING".

35. CONCRETE TESTING: AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTS ON CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE:

35.1. ASTM C143 _ "STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR SLUMP OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE." MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 4-6 INCHES, PRIOR TO
ADDING A SUPER PLASTISIZER.

35.2. ASTM C39 _ "STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CYLINDRICAL CONCRETE SPECIMENS." A SEPARATE TEST SHALL BE
CONDUCTED FOR EACH CLASS, FOR EVERY 50 CUBIC YARDS (OR FRACTION THEREOF), PLACED PER DAY. REQUIRED CYLINDER(S) QUANTITIES AND
TEST AGE AS FOLLOWS: 1 AT 3 DAYS; 1 AT 7 DAYS; 2 AT 28 DAYS

36. ALL CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS SHALL INCLUDE A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION INDICATING WHERE EACH PARTICULAR MIX IS TO BE PLACED WITHIN THE
STRUCTURE.

37. ALL CONCRETE DESIGN MIX SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE TESTED, STATISTICAL BACK-UP DATA AS PER CHAPTER 5 OF ACI 318-08.

38. ONE ADDITIONAL RESERVE CYLINDER TO BE TESTED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER, IF REQUIRED. IF 28 DAY STRENGTH IS ACHIEVED, THE
ADDITIONAL CYLINDER(S) MAY BE DISCARDED.

39. NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE A HIGH-STRENGTH MORTAR OR GROUT WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. THE
GROUT IS TO BE NON-METALLIC, NON-CORROSIVE, CEMENT-BASED AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1107. IT SHALL BOND
PERMANENTLY TO A CLEAN METAL BASE-PLATE AND CONCRETE SUBSTRATE AND WILL NOT SHRINK IN ITS PLASTIC STATE, AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM C827.

40. CHEMICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE AN EQUAL TWO PART EPOXY POLYMER INJECTION SYSTEM, SUCH AS SIMPSON SET-XP “STRUCTURAL ANCHORING
ADHESIVE”, HILTI HIT-HY 150 MAX-SD OR ENGINEER APPROVED SUBSTITUTION, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE. BRUSH AND BLOW OUT ALL HOLES.

FOOTING & FOUNDATION:

1. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 PSF AND THE EXISTING SOIL BEING A GRANULAR
MATERIAL.

2. SHOULD POOR SOIL CONDITIONS BE FOUND IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING.

3. PROVIDE GRANULAR FILL, CLAY MATERIALS ARE UNACCEPTABLE.

4. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR UPON UNDISTURBED TREATED SOIL OR UPON SOIL COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95% OF STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY (ASTM D1557) FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST THREE (3) FEET BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING.

5. FILL SHALL BE TERMITE TREATED AND A "CERTIFICATE FOR TERMITE TREATMENT" IS REQUIRED ON THE PERMIT BOARD PURSUANT TO FBC SEC. 105.10
AND FBC R320.1.

6 FILL SHALL BE PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 4" LIFTS.

7. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

8. THE TOP OF SLAB SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE FOR WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE TOP OF SLAB SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE FOR MASONRY VENEER AND A MINIMUM OF 6" ELSEWHERE.

10. FOOTINGS FOR STEM-WALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10" THICK BY 16" WIDE, WITH TWO (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS.

11. FOUNDATION STEM-WALLS SHALL BE 8 INCHES THICK MIN., AND SHALL HAVE SAME VERTICAL REINFORCING AS THE WALL ABOVE.

12. STEM-WALL FOUNDATION HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 3'-0" FROM FINISHED GRADE TO TOP OF MASONRY.

13. A STEM-WALL FLOATING SLAB FOUNDATION SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UNDER THE UNENCLOSED WALLS OF A BUILDING.

14. FOOTING FOR MONOLITHIC SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20" THICK BY 16" WIDE, WITH TWO (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS.

15. IN NARROW FOOTING WHERE INSUFFICIENT WIDTH IS AVAILABLE TO ACCOMMODATE A STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOK AND PROVIDE THE REQUIRED
CONCRETE COVER, THE HOOK SHALL BE ROTATED IN THE HORIZONTAL DIRECTION UNTIL THE REQUIRED CONCRETE COVER IS ACHIEVED.

16. THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL. THE BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS, EXCEPT MONOLITHIC SLAB-ON-GRADE INTERIOR FOOTINGS,
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12" BELOW FINISHED GROUND LINE.

17. FOR FOUNDATIONS MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE 3 INCHES.

18. THE OUTER BAR OF FOUNDATION STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS USING CORNER BARS OR BY BENDING THE BAR IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NOTES HEREIN, IN BOTH CASES, THE MINIMUM BAR LAP SHALL BE 25 INCHES.

19. FOOTING DOWELS BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL REQUIRED VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATION:

19.1. AT ALL CORNERS

19.2. AT EACH SIDE OF EACH OPENING

19.3. AT ALL OTHER REQUIRED VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT
19.4. AT ALL HIP GIRDER BEARING POINTS

20. FOOTING DOWEL BARS AT EACH LOCATION SHALL BE SAME SIZE AND QUANTITY AS THE VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT ABOVE.

21. ALLFOOTING DOWEL BARS SHALL HAVE A STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOK AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MIN. OF 6" INTO FOOTINGS.

22. CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CAST IN PLACE AND SHALL BE 3 1/2 INCHES THICK MINIMUM. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SPECIFIED
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

23. A SOIL OR WASTE PIPE OF A BUILDING DRAIN PASSING UNDER A FOOTING OR THROUGH A FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RELIEVING
ARCH, OR THERE SHALL BE BUILT INTO THE MASONRY WALL AN IRON PIPE SLEEVE TWO PIPE SIZES GREATER THAN THE PIPE PASSING THROUGH.

24. A CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH EXTERIOR STEM-WALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE 6X6 NO. 10 WELDED WIRE FABRIC AT
MID-HEIGHT OR, SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT, IN THE SLAB AND THE SLAB SHALL BE KEYED INTO OR TIED TO THE FOUNDATION.

25. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM A-185 AND FREE OF OIL AND RUST. IT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LENGTHS AS LONG AS POSSIBLE AND
LAPPED A MINIMUM OF SIX INCHES.

26. PROVIDE (1) #5 ELECTRICAL GROUND TO FOUNDATION STEEL.

27. A6 MIL MINIMUM POLYETHYLENE DAMPPROOFING VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED, PER FBC R320.1.4. AND R506.2.3.

WOOD CONSTRUCTION:

Lo

ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION), AND FBC.

LUMBER STANDARD SHALL BE AMERICAN SOFTWOOD LUMBER STANDARD PS 20-70, S4S, 19% MOISTURE OR AS REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

3. STRUCTURAL LUMBER (ROOF BEAMS, HEADERS, COLUMNS, STUDS, ECT.), TO BE SOUTHERN PINE SELECT STRUCTURAL WITH A FB=2,350 PSI, E=1,800,000
PSI, AND FV=175 PSI.

4. GLUE LAMINATED TIMBER SHALL CONFIRM WITH ASTM D-3737 AND AITC 117.

PLYWOOD FOR SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING AS PER PLANS AND SHALL BEAR THE APA MARK.

6. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY, AND/OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PROTECTED OR PRESSURE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

AITC-109.

STUDS SHALL BE DOUBLED AT EACH END OF EACH WALL SEGMENT.

THE MINIMUM NO. OF HEADER STUDS SUPPORTING EACH END OF A HEADER BEAM SHALL BE 2.

9. THE MINIMUM NO. OF FULL-LENGTH WALL STUDS AT EACH END OF A HEADER BEAM SHALL BE 2 FOR OPENINGS OF 6 FEET OR LESS AND 3 FOR ALL
OTHER OPENINGS.

10. STUDS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THE WIDE FACE PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL.

11. UPLIFT CONNECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CRIPPLE STUDS, OF HEADER STUDS, AND AT LEAST ONE WALL STUD AT EACH
SIDE OF OPENING.

12. JOINTS SHALL BE LAP-SPLICED WITHIN THE CENTER THIRD OF A WALL LENGTH. THE MINIMUM LAP SHALL BE 4 FEET. LAP SPLICES SHALL BE CONNECTED
WITH (14) 16d COMMON NAILS.

13. ALLWOOD BEARING HEADERS SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, BE (2) 2"X12" WITH A 1/2" FLITCH PLATE, U.O.N.

14. COLUMNS SHALL BE FASTENED TO GIRDERS ABOVE AND BELOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R507 AND CHAPTER 23 OF THE 2023 EDITION OF THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

15. UPLIFT CONNECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED TO RESIST THE UPLIFT LOADS. SEE WIND-LOAD CONNECTOR SCHEDULE.

16. APPROVED CONNECTORS, ANCHORS AND OTHER FASTENING DEVICES NOT INCLUDED IN THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

17. WHERE FASTENERS ARE NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED FASTENERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE.

18. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, SIZES GIVEN FOR NAILS ARE COMMON WIRE NAILS. FOR EXAMPLE, 8D = 2-1/2 INCHES LONG X 0.131-INCH DIAMETER. SEE

TABLE 12.3B, COLUMNS 2, 3, AND 4, IN THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION. METAL PLATES, CONNECTORS, SCREWS,

BOLTS AND NAILS EXPOSED DIRECTLY TO THE WEATHER OR SUBJECT TO SALT CORROSION IN COASTAL AREAS, AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING

OFFICIAL, SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL, OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER THE FASTENER OR CONNECTOR IS FABRICATED TO FORM A ZINC COATING NOT

LESS THAN 1 OZ PER SQ FT, OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED WITH A MINIMUM COATING OF 1.8 OZ PER SQ FT OF STEEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF

ASTM A 90 TRIPLE SPOT TEST.

N

v
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ROOF SYSTEMS:

1. ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSS SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY SUPPLIER'S SPECIALTY ENGINEER TO CONFIGURATION AND LOAD_CARRYING CAPACITY
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBERS, TRUSS PLATE CONNECTIONS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS,
COMMON TRUSSES AND GIRDER TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND LOADING, EXCEPT THOSE TRUSSES EXCEEDING
700 SQUARE FEET IN TRIBUTARY AREA. ALTERNATE TRUSS LAYOUTS ARE ACCEPTABLE ONLY AS A CHANGE ORDER WHICH WILL INCLUDE ENGINEERING
CHARGES FOR REDESIGN OF THE STRUCTURE BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. SHOP
DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW AND SPECIFY ALL CONNECTOR TYPES UTILIZED WITHIN TRUSSES, AS WELL AS CONNECTORS UTILIZED IN ALL OTHER
CONNECTIONS AND ATTACHMENTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR COMPONENTS SUPPLIED AS PART OF THE ENGINEERED TRUSS SYSTEM. AN ERECTION
DRAWING SHALL BE INCLUDED, IDENTIFYING ALL TRUSS SYSTEM COMPONENTS, AS WELL AS ALL PERMANENT BRACING REQUIRED FOR TRUSS DESIGN.

2. ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE SIGNATURE AND IMPRESSED SEAL OF A FLORIDA REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS THE
SPECIALTY ENGINEER.

3. PARALLEL CHORD WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TPl DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES.

4. METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE SPACED NO MORE THAN 24" ON CENTER AND DESIGNS FOR LIVE LOADS AND WIND LOADS FOR AN
ENCLOSED BUILDING BASED ON SECTION 1609 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

5. GIRDER TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO FUNCTION ALSO AS DRAG STRUTS. TRUSS DESIGN SUBMITTALS AND ERECTION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL SHOW
BOTH UPLIFT AND LATERAL CONNECTION LOAD REQUIREMENTS AT ENDS OF GIRDER TRUSS.

6. TOP CHORDS OF TRUSSES SHALL BE OF GROUP Il SPECIES LUMBER.

7. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 19/32" EXPOSURE | C-D SHEATHING GRADE PLYWOOD (WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS), OR EQUIVALENT.

8. THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DETAILS. LONG DIMENSION SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING AND
END JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED.

9. THE SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO ROOF FRAMING WITH ASTM F1667 RSRS-03 (21/2" x 0.131") NAILS OR ASTM F1667 RSRS-04 (3" x 0.120") NAILS
AT 6" ON CENTER AT EDGES AND 6" ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING. (PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE). RING-SHANK NAILS SHALL
HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONS:

9.1. 0.131" NOMINAL SHANK DIAMETER

9.2. RING DIAMETER OF 0.012 OVER SHANK DIAMETER
9.3. 16-20 RINGS PER SHANK

9.4. 0.281" FULL ROUND HEAD DIAMETER

9.5. 2-1/2" NAIL LENGTH

10. ANCHOR EACH TRUSS / RAFTER AT EACH END WITH RATED CONNECTORS CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE UPLIFT AND HORIZONTAL LOADS SPECIFIED. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND WIND-LOAD CONNECTOR SCHEDULE.

11. THE CONNECTOR SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN OR ATTACHED TO THE BOND BEAM / TIE-BEAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

12. THE CONNECTOR SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE TRUSS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. SEE WIND-LOAD CONNECTORS
SCHEDULE.

13. THE WOOD TRUSS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM CAST-IN-PLACE TIE-BEAMS WITH AN APPROVED MOISTURE BARRIER.

EXTERIOR COVERINGS:

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by

1.  EXTERIOR WALL VENEERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Matthew F. Giordano, P.E. on 05/29/2024.

1405 OF THE 2023 EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

2. APPLICATION OF STUCCO (PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 296, APPLICATION OF PORTLAND CEMENT BASED
PLASTER.

3. METAL ACCESSORIES FOR USE IN EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOT
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM A 153, CLASS B-2. METAL ACCESSORIES FOR USE IN INTERIOR
WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MILL GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM A 641, CLASS 1.

4. ALL EXPOSED CEILINGS IN ENTRY'S, PORCHES AND LANAIS SHALL BE OF ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES: SUBSTITUTION CEILING TYPE IS ALLOWED.
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4.1. 1/2" PLYWOOD OR OSB SHEATHING FASTENED DIRECTLY TO TRUSSES OR  THIS BUILDING/STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

FRAMING. SECTION 1609 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODES 8TH EDITION FOR
4.2. 1/2" DRYWALL FASTENED TO MIN. 1X3 FIRING STRIPS AT 16" O.C. GRAVITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES GENERATED BY A WIND VELOCITY OF

RUNNING PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES OR FRAMING. 160 M.P.H., 3 SECOND GUST. TRUSS PLAN & ENGINEERING BY OTHERS.
4.3. 1/2" DRYWALL FASTENED TO MIN. 2X4 BRIDGE BLOCKING AT 48" O.C.

RUNNING PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES OR FRAMING & SUPPORTING
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‘ , CONCRETE TIE BEAM OR MASONRY
GROUT FILLED CELL. PLACE AND L e / BOND BEAM. SEE PLAN.

CONSOLIDATE GROUT AS REQUIRED IN b = /

STRUCTURAL NOTES. y 4 N 3 /

VERTICAL REINFORCING W/ MATCHING DOWELS IN
FOUNDATION. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE AND LOCATION.
PROVIDE 480 LAP SPLICE FOR DOWELS, U.N.O.

7 PLACE METAL LATH OR SCREEN OVER CORES NOT TO
. /BE FILLED (SHEET METAL AND FELT PROHIBITED).

HORIZ. HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED 9 GAGE JOINT REINF. @ 16"
0.C. STARTING AT FIRST COURSE ABOVE FOUNDATION. LAP
SPLICES 8". USE PREFAB. L'S AND T'S AT WALL
INTERSECTIONS, LADDER TYPE.

SET FIRST COURSE IN FULL
MORTAR BEDDING

8" LOAD BEARING CMU WALL,

SEE PLAN NOTES FOR REINF.
112" 1.J.
= 1T E
- l - 4" CONC. SLAB-ON-GRADE, SEE PLAN NOTES
I /
g ” g TOP OF SLAB
= i| - _______h_dd REFER TO PLAN
: I | AT
/é/ﬁ\éé\\; L Ej\xﬁ\é\\é\\\ \ VAPOR BARRIER (SEE ARCH.)
S el = (=t e
TN | EVSTERANT ror
\ﬁ\/é\ﬁ ST SN e
E e e T RN
//\ ( P o —,&(2 WELL COMPACTED SOIL, SEE
\ \\/\ I \\ e \\ \T/\\ GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
B N

3" CLR.

TERMITE TREATMENT PER ARCH DWG'S, TYP.

CONC. FOOTING, SEE PLAN AND SCHEDULE

NOTE:

1. SPACING BETWEEN BOTTOM
BAR LAYERS SHALL BE 1".

2. CONTRACTOR MAY USE 14" DEEP
CONC. BEAMS AT WINDOW /
DOOR OPENINGS < 5" WIDE IN
LIEU OF 16" TYP. U.O.N.

BY

—— TOP STEEL AS REQ'D

[~—#3 STIRRUPS AS REQ'D

TOP STEEL AS REQ'D
/BY PLANS & SCHEDULES.

BY PLANS & SCHEDULES.

TYPICAL COVERAGE
OF STEEL = 1-1/2"
FOR #3@ - #50

2" FOR #6@ - #80

BY PLANS & SCHEDULES.

\ /
\— BOTTOM STEEL AS REQ'D \

PLANS & SCHEDULES. #3 STIRRUPS AS REQ'D

BY PLANS & SCHEDULES.

BOTTOM STEEL AS REQ'D
BY PLANS & SCHEDULES.

@TYPICAL CONCRETE BEAM DETAIL

@TYPICAL 2-COURSE STEM-WALL OVER CONT. SPREAD FOOTING RIS L

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

8" LOAD BEARING CMU WALL, SEE PLAN :| o |
NOTES FOR REINF. ! S || | BoTTomBAR
X
T E = .
S " = 6"f=—
SHN= 4" CONC. SLAB-ON-GRADE, SEE PLAN NOTES, @ | STIRRUPS.SEE
FOR 4 COURSES OR GREATER; PROVIDE #3 HOOK BARS X =HI= WITH (1) #5 AT THICKENED EDGE, TAPER AS - -
5'-0" @ EA. VERT. BAR IN STEM WALL, PROVIDE 12" HOOK T B SHOWN. U.ON SCHEDULE FOR
SIIN= e L SPACING, USE 90°
=H g END HOOKS.
T.0.SLAB $ 5 H 0OKS
REFER TO PLAN ~ - < T SPAN 'X' ‘
=4 }I’o__'_a_id - |
T j piE NOTES:

MORTAR CROSS WEBS
ADJACENT TO FILLED CELLS. *SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR
MAXIMUM GROUT POUR HEIGHT AND
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
ASTM C-90 CONCRETE
MASONRY UNITS.
CLEAN OUT OPENINGS AT GROUT FILLED CELL
LOCATIONS, FOR ALL GROUT LIFTS OVER 5 FEET
HIGH.
FOOTING
1
SCALE: N.T.S.
4" CONC. SLAB-ON-GRADE, SEE PLAN NOTES, WITH (1) #5 AT
THICKENED EDGE, TAPER AS SHOWN, U.O.N.
FOR 3 COURSES OR GREATER; PROVIDE #3 HOOK BARS X
4'-0" @ EA. VERT. BAR IN STEM WALL, PROVIDE 12" HOOK
T.0.SLAB $
8" CMU RETAINING WALL W/ #5 VERT. REBAR AT REFER TO PLAN

24" 0.C., ALL CELLS GROUT FILLED,
(IT 1S CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SHORE
WALL AS REQUIRED UNTIL SLAB IS POURED)

i
!

[TITTTTTTI] &

[NNRNRNNEN]
v

WATERPROOF AS REQ.

GRADE, SEE CIVIL
REBAR, SEE PLANS, FILL CELLS W
SOLID WITH GROUT/ gé é\\\/\ é\\\i

FTIE-BEAM, SEE PLAN AND DETAILS

T —_—
7.0 FOOTING éP \/«\é\/ \\ e

AND SCHEDULE

WELL COMPACTED EARTH

48 * BAR DIA
—=1 (BARSIZE VARIES) [=—
TYPICAL LAP SPLICE

B D I : ; e L s ) A4 ,/’/,/” ’//,// o .
R R U S LI PORR CONC. FOOTING, SEE PLAN W e

I

SCALE: N.T.S.

o 'Z' OR 'Y'/4 (USE

X'/4 OR "Y'l4 x & LARGER) U.N.O. IN

2"CLR. X'/4 (USE LARGER) 203 BEAM SCHEDULE
- (7]
- © 2
E' BAR— =9

¢ BAR \ T m 'C' BAR
2 / / 2 5 /

TOPBAR -

4
8" LOAD BEARING CMU/CONC. STEM WALL, SEE -5
PLAN NOTES FOR REINF, ALL CELLS GROUTFILLED, 1 5 I B
(IT IS CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SHORE T~H | E
WALL AS REQUIRED UNTIL SLAB IS POURED) = V/\ = v \/
5 < N\
<
GRADE, SEE CIVIL - VA 5//\2
=N é;\\ \
| H 41 B \ —
////’
’/,//’

////’
////’
,, /////
T.0. FOOTING ' —A
K SN\ P
CONC. FOOTING, SEE PLAN/"%/%%é Y
AND SCHEDULE =
\ ‘\ AY
Pt
WELL COMPACTED EARTH

3" CLR. FOR GRADE
BEAMS 12" CLR. FOR

OTHER BEAMS \\\/\\
~

SPAN 'Y

1. START STIRRUP SPACING AT FACE OF SUPPORT.
2. ADD 1#4 LONGITUDINAL WHERE CORNER OF STIRRUP IS VACANT.

SCALE: N.T.S.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

@MULTI-COURSE STEM-WALL OVER CONT. SPREAD FOOTING

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

% j}g COLUMN STIRRUPS, I [ ___—COLUMN

REFER TO PLAN i 1
COLUMN REINFORCEMENT,
REFER TO PLAN
& SECTION | « '
23 4 |0 SPREAD
225 Il FOOTINGS
A SRR - %
N L N
252 g L v
xS > ] . , a N
mg 8 | STANDARD L N
[ s §>/ 4 N
f o R - N SPREAD
AL e e S e N FOOTINGS
A 4 4 A
DOWELS FROM FOOTING AT —/ c izi} k 7 7 X
EVERY FILLED CELLLOCATION  |=—FORSPACING & LOCATION___| S //\\/\//://7/%//; I /\:y%/\//\ FOPDBN
BOTTOM FOOTING MESH SPACER
REINFORCEMENT,
REFER TO PLAN UNDISTURBED NATURAL

@SPLICE LENGTH OF REBAR IN CMU WALL SOIL OR ENGINEERED FiL

SCALE: N.T.S. <

«

TYPICAL TIE-BEAM
REINFORCING MATCH TIE BEAM DEPTH o /
- TIE-BEAM STEP
LT
‘ / ‘] _—

A

AR, /—(2) FULL DEPTH #3 TIES
FERSEE, | LH ADDED DOWELS SAME SIZE AS TOP < =
<] -\ TR . / REINFORCING WITH 48 DIAMETER LAP j\\
A < : ‘ LA

TIE-BEAM DEPTH

ADDED DOWELS SAME SIZE AS \ . /
BOTTOM REINF. WITH 48 DIA. LAP 1 . {

|_—COLUMN

— e REINFORCING

“ 4 P . i : I : “ a o o )/ @ I @ v
A ' Lt e / . >—TYPICAL TIE-BEAM L
—— BOTTOM FOOTING — COLUMN
TYPICAL #3 TIES REINFORCEMENT, REINFORCEMENT,

REFER TO PLAN
CMU WALL BELOW - REFER TO PLAN

@MULTI-COURSE STEM-WALL OVER CONT. SPREAD FOOTING

ey (7)TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT DIAGRAM FOR CONTINUOUS BEAN

WALL

OR PIER 1/2" PREMOLDED

FILLER

ISOLATION JOINT (1J)

LAP-SPLICES | I |
SHALLBEIN A ) AP! N > T d? —
REINFORCEMENT REII‘::SOSI‘\;%E:I\IIII!EIEE\ VERTICAL PLANE.  MIN. 3" COVER | . . I
AS SPECIFIED o .
(WITHOUT WALL ABOVE) 50° BEND. MIN. 3" COVER 90°BEND. TSN _{ = ———KEY WAY
R —
e [ B [+
N B 4 ° AV . .- m
— . =4 CONSTRUCTION JOINT (KJ)
. :~ — E = § E:I) wl _f
ISOMETRIC St R Sog | | 22
- $F leg e
N S LAP-SPLICE — cae — —— JOINT FILLER
<r£[[[ ﬂﬂ]b 7o | INY TYPICAL - © SAW CUT .
z Ssa i | ‘ / | SAW CUT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
. COLUMN = B \L AP-SPLICES B O ———]- WITHOUT RAVELING CONCRETE.
/_ 3 * W =X x>k  (4T0 16 HOURS AFTER POUR)
A
VERTICAL PLANE. PR ! !
1 REINFORCEMENT
“TN\—REINFORCEMENT - AS SPECIFIED
AS SPECIFIED —=|SEE PLAN/~=— CONTROL JOINT (CJ)
—=I|SEE PLANt=—
OOTING & BEAM CORNER AND INTERSECTION DETAIL CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS
8
SCALE: N.T.S. 9
SCALE: N.T.S.
F = FILLED WITH GROUT / U = UNFILLED This item has been digitally signed and sealed by
QUANTITY OF #5 FIELD ADDED Matthew F. Giordano, P.E. on 05/29/2024.
REBAR AT BOTTOM OF U-LINTEL —— Printed copies of this document are not
CAVITY FOR GRAVITY LOAD 11 \ N : considered signed and sealed and the signature
1 . - must be verified on any electronic copies.
8F1 6-1 B/1 T 1 TIE-BEAM PER PLAN—/ i tA
o] o —
- 8X8 VERT. TIE BEAM 1
REINFORCEMENT NOMINAL WIDTH / MQUANW 45 LD ADDED 1" wsrestasrear S| | wores:
ISOMETRIC NOMINAL HEIGHT REBAR AT TOP OF COMPOSITE / \ _/ 1. REFER TO PLANS FOR SIZE AND S TAM P E D F O R
W] U-LINTEL FOR UPLIFT LOAD e TIES AS REQ'D. '
S REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS.
/ —et _/a- ‘el 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL STRU( ,TI |RA]_ ONLY
1 TOP & BOTT. STEEL AS REQ'D. e | | BN TOP STEEL AS REQD. A REINFORCEMENT COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS.
T REFER TO PLANS & SCHEDULES IO TN _/ Al | 3. REFERTORG608.5.4(1) FOR ALL LAP SPLICE
e i L. TYP. 8 X 16 TIE BEAM . REQUIREMENTS. THIS BUILDING/STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
) STIRRUPS AS REQD — T A 4. VERTICAL CHANGES MAY NOT EXCEED 3. SECTION 1609 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODES 8TH EDITION FOR
Bz REFER TO PLANS & SCHEDULES 1 BOTTOM STEEL AS REQ'D. REFER TO PLANS FOR ALL SPECIAL GRAVITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES GENERATED BY A WIND VELOCITY OF
=H REQUIREMENTS. 160 M.P.H., 3 SECOND GUST. TRUSS PLAN & ENGINEERING BY OTHERS.
T / A = 1| 5. MATCHDOWEL RODS, SIZE & NUMBER OF, TO
\ APPROVED MASONRY UNITS. : : REQUIRED VERTICAL STEEL LISTED ON FLOOR
. FILL SOLID WITH CONCRETE il AND FOUNDATION PLANS. i |f ANY FRRORS OR OMISSIONS EXIST IN THESE DRAWINGS OR
T iaitallv si d S\ ERANGE77,  \TIONS, THE CONTRACTOR AND / OR OWNER SHALL, WITHIN 10
m i Digitally signe S AL g,
5 i} ] bv MATTHEW E < Yl t\ %7, ERRECEIPT OF THESE DRAWING, AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,
L < y X “. %= WRITING, OF SAID ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, OR BE HELD WHOLLY

@TYPICAL STEPPED BEAM DETAIL @TYPICAL SPREAD FOOTING DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.

: \HIGH STRENGTH LINTEL BY CAST CRETE

SCALE: N.T.S.

@TYPICAL BOND BEAM DETAIL

VERTICAL TIE-BEAM DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

S
POURED CELGHAENPARSENENTS 5 |

CONTINUOUS FRODEREAM TO FOO=
2024.05.29 SN A

09:52:34-04'00'

3

-

t BZIBLY FOR THE RESULTS AND COSTS OF RECTIFYING THE SAME.
[ i%=
¢ &S IE ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPERVISION OF

~

‘ NEA
DT CTION OR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS.
//,27/0] N:Il: E“‘\G\\\\\\\\
Hinmnm

THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO M.F. GIORDANO ENGINEERING, PLLC SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE FEE PAID TO M.F. GIORDANO ENGINEERING, PLLC
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DESIGNER:

CONTACT: MATTHEW GIORDANO, P.E.
PHONE: (347) 264-5891

FL P.E. #87672; STATE REGISTRY #34011
ADDRESS: 1222 SE 48TH STREET

CAPE CORAL, FL 33904

M.F. GIORDANO
ENGINEERING, PLLC
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REFER TO APPLICATION
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KEY PLAN:

REVISIONS:
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# DATE:

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DESCRIPTION:

SEE PLANS

ADDRESS:

SEE PLANS

# OF STORIES: 1

STRAP: -

COUNTY:

SHEET TITLE:

MASONRY AND CONCRETE DETAILS

PLAN NAME:

RESIDENTIAL HOME PLAN
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FILE DATE: -

PLAN DATE:
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/ 2X6 OR 2X8 P.T. JAMB.
1/2" X 6" J-BOLT. OR
/ 1/2" X 5-1/2" WEDGE

ANCHOR W/ 2" WASHER.

\\
8" CMU GROUTED SOLID.

TYPICAL GARAGE DOOR JAMB DETAIL

TEMPORARY NAILING OF 1X4 P.T.
A . /BUCK W/ MIN. (2) PNEUMATIC NAILS.
S

1/4"x3 1/4" TAPCON @
MAX. 8" O.C.

SET BUCK IN (2)-1/4" BANDS OF/ S~ POLYURETHANE TYPE CAULK

POLYURETHANE TYPE CAULK. (PROVIDE COMPLETE SEAL ON
INTERIOR SIDE)

TYPICAL WINDOW BUCK DETAIL

[11 "x3 1/4" TAPCON @ MAX. 12" O.C.

POLYURETHANE TYPE CAULK
(PROVIDE COMPLETE SEAL ON
INTERIOR SIDE)

A

TYPICAL ENTRY DOOR BUCK DETAIL

SET BUCK IN (2)-1/4" BANDS OF
POLYURETHANE TYPE CAULK. \

4 POLYURETHANE TYPE CAULK
R (PROVIDE COMPLETE SEAL ON
. ® ' INTERIOR SIDE)
< .
‘A
J SLIDING GLASS DOOR
1/4"x3 1/4" TAPCON @ MAX. 12" O.C. RECIEVING CHANNEL.

TYPICAL S.G.D. BUCK DETAIL

NOTES:

1. INITIAL ATTACHMENT OF PT WOOD BUCKS TO MASONRY OPENINGS IS AT THE INSTALLERS
DISCRETION AND MAY BE BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADHESIVES OR CASE HARDENED NAILS
MANUALLY OR PNEUMATICALLY DRIVEN AS LONG AS THE BUCK IS NOT SPLIT. PERMANENT
ATTACHMENT OF THE WINDOW/DOOR FRAME AND PT BUCK IS AS SHOWN ABOVE.

2. REFERTO MFG. CUT SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SPECIFIC WINDOW
OR DOOR. THE SIZE AND SPACING OF ATTACHMENTS SUPERCEDE DETAILS ABOVE.

TYPICAL WINDOW / DOOR ATTACHMENT DETAILS

*START @6" FROM EA. END, THEN 24" O.C.

RIPPED 2"x8" P.T. BUCK & FRAME

3/4" PLYWOOD W/ 1/2"° HOLES
TO FILL W/ FOAM INSULATION\

1/4"x3 1/4" TAPCONS STAGGERED
@ 8" 0.C. 3 MINIMUM/BOARD \

LC.M.U. WALL ———

PROVIDE 2"x8" STUDS (RIPPED) 16"
0.C. IF HEIGHT GREATER 16".

LS30 (TYPICAL)

=
\

*SPACE FRAMING FROM TOP OF
HEADER TO BOTT. OF TIE BEAM

%

ALUM. WINDOW PER PLAN

MIN. (2)-2X6 SYP NO. 2 HEADER W/ 1/2"
MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM ARCH TO 2X FRAMING IS 6". IF GREATER PLYWOOD BETWEEN SIMPSON LUS 46
THAN 1 1/2" PROVIDE 2"x8" (RIPPED) BLOCKS 4" TO 8" LONG. INSTALL HANGER @ EACH END. ATTACH W/ (4)
WITH GRAIN PARALLEL TO PLYWOOD. NAIL W/ 8d NAILS @ 4" O.C. 3/16" X 2-1/4" TAP-CONS

(EACH SIDE, MINIMUM (2) 8d NAILS EACH SIDE).

"

FRAME OUT TO MASONRY
WITH ANY 2X MATERIAL

2o
//& STEEL DOOR PER PLAN

TYPICAL ENTRY HEADER DETAIL

ARCH OPENING AND HEADER DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

TIE BEAM

PAPER BACKED
WIRE LATH

STUCCO FINISH

1/2" EXTERIOR APA 32/16
SHEATHING ATTACHED TO
FRAMING W/ 8d NAILS @4" O.C.

2X8 CRIPPLE STUDS @16" O.C.
ATTACHED TO TOP PLATE & BOTTOM
PLATE W/ SIMPSON SP4

SCALE: N.T.S.
END P.T. CRIPPLE STUD & P.T.
2X8 TOP PLATE ATTACHED
TO CONCRETE W/ 1/4"x2 1/2" 2X4 SPF CONST. @ 24" O.C. CONT. OVER
TAPCONS (2 ROWS) @MAX. (4) TRUSSES ON TOP OF BOTTOM CHORD
12" 0.C. NAILED W/ (2) 16D NAILS EA. TRUSS
[ ]
W K, W
BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS

SIMPSON A21 CLIP

X
\EXT. NON-BEARING
/

2X4 SPF CONST. BLOCKING @ 24" O.C. END
NAIL TO BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS

W/ (2) 16D NAILS. NOTE: IF BOTTOM CHORD
IS 2X6 OR GREATER, MATCH BLOCKING

FRAME WALL

A

WALL FRAMED PARALLEL TO TRUSS

SCALE: N.T.S.

TIE-BEAM FRAME DOWN DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

" THICK EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWOOD. FASTEN W/ 6d
COMMON @ 6" O.C. ALONG
EDGES & FIELDS

STAGGERED ROWS OF 1/2"@
WEDGE ANCHOR FASTENERS @
24" 0.C. W/ 4" EMBEDMENT )
STARTING @ 6" FROM EACH END a : ‘

S

f / 2X6 PT TOP PLATE

16" CONCRETE TIE-BEAM

CAULK AS REQUIRED

2X4 PT BLOCKING, TYP. BLOCKING
@ MID-HEIGHT FOR WALLS ATTACH
BLOCKING W/ (2) 16d NAILS EA. END.

\

7

\

e

I
»

2X4 PT STUD @ 16" O.C. TOE-NAIL TO
/_ TOP & BOTTOM PLATE W/ SHP4Z

I
»

MASONRY WALL

OICHCOHCI®

2X# P.T. SOLE PLATE. NAIL TO STUDS
W/ 2-16D FOR 2X4 FRAMING & 3-16D

NOTE:

1.

L 2d

1

5/8" J-BOLT OR REDHEADS (TYP.)

MIN. END & SPLICE DISTANCE = 6"

HEADE

R BEAM @ TOP OF

WALL BELOW DBL. TOP PLATE.
TO PLAN FOR SIZES

REFER

*  THIS DESIGN MAY BE
INCORPORATED FOR INTERIOR
BEARING WALLS

NOTE: AT MASONRY (WHERE APPLICABLE)
2X-P.T. ATTACH FRAME WALLS TO MASONRY W/
3/16" X 3" TAPCONS, @ 24" O.C. MIN. END &
SPLICE DISTANCE = 6"

SPANS UP TO 7'-6" (2)LSTA1

AU

FOR 2X6 & LARGER FRAMING

@ 18" W/ 3" X 3" X 1/8" WASHER

BEARING WALL DESIGNED FOR A GRAVITY LOAD OF 1500# / TRUSS
AND AN UPLIFT LOAD OF 1000# / TRUSS.

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR FRAMING MATERIAL, SIZE & SPACING.
FASTEN 2X# BEAMS & STUDS W/ 16d AT 16" O.C.

SPACE FRAMING FROM HEADER TO TOP OF WINDOW / DOOR
OPENING IF NECESSARY.

EQUIVALENT FASTENERS OF OTHER MANUFACTURES MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LISTED FASTENERS.

JACKS ON STUD LAYOUT
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

\ KING STUDS L
HEADER STUDS NAIL TO KING -
STUDS W/16D @ 16" O.C.

CONNECTION (BEAM TO COLUMN)

SPANS UP TO 10'-6" (2)LSTA 24 EA. SIDE
SPANS UP TO 12'-6" (2)LSTA 30 EA. SIDE

TRUSS OR ROOF FRAMING

TRUSS OR ROOF FRAMING ANCHOR
ATTACHED TO HEADER BEAM

TOP PLATE TO STUD
CONNECTOR @ EA. STUD

CONTINUOUS DBL. 2X# TOP PLATE. NAIL
LOWER PLATE TO STUDS W/ 2-16D FOR 2X4
FRAMING & 3-16D FOR 2X6 OR LARGER. NAI
UPPER PLATE TO LOWER PLATE W/ SAME
SPEC. PROVIDE MIN. 32" PLATE SPLICE

/TYP. 2X# STUDS @ 16" O.C.

FOR WALLS TO 8'-2" USE 2X# BLOCKING
/@ MID-HEIGHT FOR WALLS OVER 8'-2"

BLOCKING IS @ 4'-0" O.C. MAX. ATTACH

BLOCKING W/ (2) 16D NAILS EA. END

W

— ]

\\\\
N

8 EA. SIDE
2X# SUB SILL.
/_(WHERE APPLICABLE)

CONNECTION (BASE OF COLUMN):

SPANS UP TO 7'-6" LTT20B EA. SIDE
SPANS UP TO 10'-6" HTT16 EA. SIDE
SPANS UP TO 12'-6" HTT22 EA. SIDE

FOOTING, SEE PLANS
AND DETAILS

SPH4Z OR SPH6Z EA. STUD

WOOD BEARING WALL DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

a = DISTANCE IN WIDTH
a=3'

ZONE @ = PROVIDE 8d RING OR SCREW SHANK NAILS @ 6"0.C. @ EDGES &
6" O.C. IN INTERMEDIATE FIELD AREA. SHEAR CAPACITY 240 PLF

ZONE @ = PROVIDE 8d RING OR SCREW SHANK NAILS @ 6"0.C. @ EDGES
& 6"0.C. IN INTERMEDIATE FIELD AREA. SHEAR CAPACITY 240 PLF.

ZONE @ = PROVIDE 2"X 4" BLOCKING IN ROOF FRAMING @ ALL UNSUPORTED EDGES OF
SHEATHING. ATTACH BLOCKING TO TRUSSES W/ MIN. (3) 12d X 3" TOENAILED
@ EACH END. PROVIDE 8d RING OR SCREW SHANK NAILS @ 4"0.C. @ EDGES
& 4"0.C. ININTERMEDIATE FIELD AREA. SHEAR CAPACITY 360 PLF.

NOTES:

STAGGERED ROWS OF 1/2"@

WEDGE ANCHOR FASTENERS @

24" 0.C. W/ 4" EMBEDMENT
STARTING @ 6" FROM EACH END I ‘

}

4

——

|~ max.

f/

LZXG PT BOTTOM PLATE. * ‘

’ 7 |

SCALE: N.T.S.

NOTE:
VERIFY ROOF PITCH ON
ELEVATION PLAN SHEET

PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES

(2) 2X4 TOP PLATE, ATTACHED TO EA.
VARIES

VERT. STUD W/ H6 @ EA. STUD

5/8" EXT. GRADE I

DRYWALL CEILING

& CONTINUOUS VENTED SOFFIT

MTS16 TYP. @ EA. TRUSS (U.N.O.)

/ /ALUMINUM FLASHING
2X4 NO. 2, SYP, STUDS @ 16" O.C.,

W/ MIN. R-11 INSUL., 15/32" CDX CRICKET ;

PLYWD. SHEATHING, W/ 30 LB, >

FELT, WIRE LATH & STUCCO FINISH,
OR 1/2" EXT. GRADE DRYWALL

2X4 PT BOTTOM PLATE, ATTACHED TO /

EA. VERT. STUD W/ "USP" TP4X ‘

-

\ 5/8" DRYWALL CEILING

TYPICAL TRUSS CONNECTION, U.O.N.

CONNECTOR ATTACH BOTTOM PLATE
TO CONC. TIE BM. W/ 1/2" MAS.
ANCHORS @ 18" O0.C. W/ 2" WASHER

8"x16" BOND BM.

TYPICAL KNEEWALL @ RAISED ENTRY

SCALE: N.T.S.

CONCRETE FOOTING

LSTAGGERED ROWS OF 1/2"@ WEDGE ANCHOR FASTENERS @
24" 0.C. W/ 4" EMBEDMENT STARTING @ 6" FROM EACH END

S.G.D. PKT. FRAME DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

PT SUB-FASCIA, ALUM. DRIP EDGE

15/32" CDX PLYWD. SHEATHING W/ 30 LB.
FELT, WIRE LATH & STUCCO FINISH

/—PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES

RESERVED

SCALE: N.T.S.

*STRAPS MAY BE INSTALLED STRAIGHT OR WRAPPED OVER TRUSS

*BLOCKING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

HETA20

#5 REBAR (MIN.) I ",
%

NOTES:
1. SP UPLIFT - ONE-PLY TRUSS: 1,810 #

2. SP UPLIFT - TWO OR THREE-PLY TRUSS: 1,810 #

3. SP LATERAL LOAD (PARALLEL / PERPENDICULAR TO PLATE): 340 #/ 795 #
4. FASTENERS: (9) 10d X 1-1/2"

5. NOTE: ALL CAPACITIES SHOWN HEREIN ARE PER SIMPSON STRONG-TIE,

HIGH WIND-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION GUIDE, 2016;
VERIFY ALL DATA AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

— HETA20 - TRUSS TO CMU WALL DETAIL @

SCALE: N.T.S.

PobdR

SP4Z

DF/SP ALLOWABLE UPLIFT: 885 #

SPF ALLOWABLE UPLIFT: 760 #

FASTENERS: (6) 10d X 1-1/2" ‘
NOTE: ALL CAPACITIES SHOWN HEREIN ARE PER SIMPSON STRONG-TI§
HIGH WIND-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION GUIDE, 2016;
VERIFY ALL DATA AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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DESIGNER:

M.F. GIORDANO
ENGINEERING, PLLC

CONTACT: MATTHEW GIORDANO, P.E.
PHONE: (347) 264-5891

FL P.E. #87672; STATE REGISTRY #34011
ADDRESS: 1222 SE 48TH STREET

CAPE CORAL, FL 33904

OWNER:

REFER TO APPLICATION

CONTRACTOR:

KEY PLAN:

REVISIONS:

#

DATE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION:

SHADED CELLS GROUTED
AND REINFORCED PER
DESIGNER (MIN.) SCALE:
o 16" MIN.
#5 REBAR (MIN.) o FROM END
= OF WALL
=
16" MIN. - 5
FROM END—— INSTALL TITEN HD® ANCHORS IN
OF WALL EVERY OTHER HOLE ON THE PART

NOTES:

1. SP UPLIFT - ONE-PLY TRUSS: 5,000 #

2. SP UPLIFT - TWO OR THREE-PLY TRUSS: 5,000 #

3. FASTENERS: (2)3" X 5" TITEN HD

4. TO ACHIEVE THE PUBLISHED LOADS, THE FGTR MUST BE ATTACHED TO A

GROUTED AND REINFORCED BLOCK WALL OR REINFORCED CONCRETE
WALL TO TRANSFER THE UPLIFT LOADS TO THE FOUNDATION.

5. FGTR INSTALLED BETWEEN 4" AND 16" FROM THE END OF A WALL WILL
HAVE AN ALLOWABLE LOAD OF 4,685 LB.

6. FGTR IS PACKAGED WITH SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STRONG-DRIVE SDS
HEAVY-DUTY CONNECTOR SCREWS AND TITEN HD® ANCHORS.

7. FGTR CAN BE INSTALLED ON ROOF PITCHES UP TO 8:12 OR ON A BOTTOM
CHORD DESIGNED TO TRANSFER THE LOADS.

8. NOTE: ALL CAPACITIES SHOWN HEREIN ARE PER SIMPSON STRONG-TIE,
HIGH WIND-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION GUIDE, 2016;
VERIFY ALL DATA AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMERICEt@lHS giPeaN
STRONG-TIE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. by MATTHEW F

GIORDANO

FGTR - TRUSS TO CMU WAL -BETA

SCALE: N.T.S. 09:52:36-04'00'

- SP4Z - STUD TO SILL PLATE DETAIL

N.T.S.

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by
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ROOF TRUSS LAYOUT

NOT TO SCALE

This review does n

L] REVIEWED W/ COMMENTS

[J REJECTED

HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH

ot relieve the contractor or any subcontractor of responsibility for full
compliance with contract requirements; for correctness of dimensions, clearances, and
material quantities; for proper design of details; for proper fabrication and construction
techniques; for proper coordination with other trades; and for providing all devices

required for safe and satisfactory construction and operation.

BY:

MATTHEW GIORDANO

DATE:

M.F. GIORDANO ENGINEERING, PLLC

05/29/2024
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GENERAL INFORMATION

READ ALL NOTES. TRUSSES WILL NOT BE MANUFACTURED
WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THIS DRAWING.

WARNING AND INSTRUCTIONS: THOSE INSTALLING AND
USING THESE COMPONENTS MUST READ AND FOLLOW THE
WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE DELIVERY
AND ENGINEERING PACKAGE. DO NOT INSTALL OR USE
THESE COMPONENTS UNTIL THE FULL DELIVERY PACKAGE
IS RECEIVED AND ALL THE TRUSSES ARE VERIFIED FOR
ACCURACY. REFER TO BCSI SUMMARY SHEET (TRUSS
PLATE INSTITUTE RECOMMENDATIONS) AND INDIVIDUAL
TRUSS DESIGNS FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION
REGARDING BRACING AND INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

THE ADVICE OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
REGISTERED ARCHITECT MUST BE SOUGHT ON MATTERS
RELATING TO BEARING DESIGN, ANCHORAGE, BRACING,
INSTALLATION AND USE OF COMPONENTS. DADE TRUSS
COMPANY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THESE MATTERS. A
PERMIT FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED TO
INSTALL THESE COMPONENTS. DO NOT INSTALL THESE
COMPONENTS UNTIL ONE IS OBTAINED. CONTRACTOR MUST
ADHERE TO ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
REGARDING THE INSTALLATION AND USE OF TRUSSES.

INSTALLATION AND USE: DO NOT CUT OR ALTER TRUSSES.
DO NOT INSTALL OR USE DAMAGED TRUSSES AND REPORT
ANY DAMAGED TRUSSES TO FABRICATOR. PROPER
INSTALLATION AND USE OF THESE COMPONENTS IS THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THOSE PERSON INSTALLING AND
USING THESE COMPONENTS. DADE TRUSS COMPANY, INC.
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LIABILITIES THAT MAY
RESULT FROM FIELD STORAGE, MISUSE, OR IMPROPER
INSTALLATION OF THESE COMPONENTS WHICH MAY RESULT
IN FAILURES, BODILY INJURY, LOSS OR PROPERTY, AND/OR
LIFE. TRUSSES MUST BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTORS
WITH SUFFICIENT EXPERIENCE IN TRUSS INSTALLATION AND
HANDLING.

ERECTION SUPERVISION IS REQUIRED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT FOR TRUSSES
OVER 40 FEET IN LENGTH. NO ALTERATION OF THE
TRUSSES IS ALLOWED WITHOUT PREVIOUS APPROVAL OF
TRUSSES MANUFACTURER. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
ALTERATION, REPAIR, OR MODIFICATION OF THE TRUSSES
WILL CAUSE DADE TRUSS COMPANY TO RELINQUISH
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE STRUCTURAL SAFETY OF THOSE
TRUSSES AND TO NOTIFY BUILDING OFFICIALS. THIS IS A
TRUSS PLACEMENT DRAWING ONLY. TRUSSES SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN ARE A COMPONENT PART OF A STRUCTURE.
THIS PLAN IDENTIFIES TRUSS LOCATION, INSTALLER MUST
REFER TO INDIVIDUAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR
PROPER IDENTIFICATION OF TRUSSES.

BRACING: ERECTION AND PERMANENT BRACING WHICH IS
ALWAYS REQUIRED ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR NOT THE TRUSS FABRICATOR. REFER TO
INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGNS AND ARCHITECTURAL OR
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL BRACING
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED DURING ERECTION. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRACING REQUIRED TO
RESIST WIND AND OTHER SPECIFIC LOADING CONDITIONS.
PERSONS ERECTING TRUSSES ARE CAUTIONED TO SEEK
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING ERECTION BRACING
WHICH IS ALWAYS REQUIRED TO PREVENT TOPPLING AND
COLLAPSING DURING INSTALLATION. TRUSSES SHALL BE
ERECTED AND FASTENED IN A STRAIGHT AND PLUMB
POSITION.

BEARINGS: ALL BEARINGS, BEARING DESIGNS, BRACING,
AND ANCHORAGE, ARE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT
DESIGNER. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGNS FOR
REACTIONS AND UPLIFTS. TRUSSES MAY NOT BEAR ON ANY
INTERIOR WALL OR PARTITION UNLESS DESIGNED FOR THE
SAME.

GIRDERS: GIRDER PLIES SHOULD BE FIELD CONNECTED BY
BUILDER AS SHOWN ON THE INDIVIDUAL ENGINEERING
DESIGNS.

SPACING: TRUSS SPACING 24" OC UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON LAYOUT.

HANGERS: TRUSS MANUFACTURER WILL ONLY SUPPLY
STANDARD LIGHT GAUGE TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS
AS SHOWN IN THE ENGINEERING PACKAGE AND ONLY FOR
SPANS OVER 12'. ALL HANGERS REQUIRED FOR TRUSSES
OF LESS THAN 12' IN SPAN AND WITH REACTIONS OF LESS
THAN 600 LBS MUST BE SUPPLIED BY BUILDER. ALL
CONNECTIONS REQUIRING SPECIALLY MANUFACTURED
HANGERS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY BUILDER.

ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL: ALL DIMENSIONS,
QUANTITIES, LOADING, AND DETAILS ON THIS PLAN AND ON
THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGNS MUST BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE CUSTOMER, OWNER, PROJECT
ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
FABRICATION OF THE TRUSSES. THE CUSTOMER AND
CUSTOMER'S REPRESENTATIVE ACCEPTS ALL CONDITIONS
DESCRIBED HEREIN AND EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES THE
FABRICATION OF THE TRUSSES AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

By:

Date:

TRUSS PLACEMENT PLAN AND INDIVIDUAL
TRUSS DESIGNS ACCEPTED AND APPROVED.

DESIGN DATA

Client: OWNER BUILDER

LOADING CRITERIA: FBC2023 / TPI12014

ROOF LIVE: 20 PSF

FLOOR LIVE: PSF

ROOF DEAD: 30 PSF
FLOOR DEAD: PSF

WIND LOADING CRITERIA: ASCE 7-22

WIND DESIGN VELOCITY: 160 MPH

WIND DURATION FACTOR: 1.60

EXPOSURE: C CATEGORY: I

DESIGN ELEVATION: 15'-0"

DEAD LOAD FOR UPLIFT: 10 PSF

IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.00

Job Name: NEW RESD

Model: Date: 03/01/24
Lot #: Lot Block:

Job Addr: ROTONDA WEST;FL

Architect:

DES.

SOUTHWEST

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, INC.

5774 CORPORATION CIRCLE BUS (239) 693-6000
FORT MYERS, FL 33905 FAX (239) 693-2795
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